VISIONS

FLIC A TIOM

Visions In Education

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project # 24-01

ADDENDUM NO. 1

May 1, 2024
Owner: Visions In Education
11931 Foundation Place
Gold River, CA 95670
Architect: GRA Architecture, Inc.
205 23" Street, Suite 130
Sacramento, CA 95816
Project Manager: Capital Program Management, Inc.

1851 Heritage Lane, Suite 210
Sacramento, CA 95815

This Addendum has been prepared to clarify, modify, delete, or add to the drawings and/or
specifications for the above referenced project, and revisions to items listed here shall
supersede description thereof prior to the above stated date. All conditions not specifically
referenced here shall remain the same. It is the obligation of the Prime Contractor to make
subcontractors aware of any items herein that may affect submitted bids.

Acknowledge receipt of this addendum by inserting its number and date in the bidding
documents. Failure to do so may subject bidder to disqualification.

All addenda items refer to the plans and specifications unless specifically noted otherwise.

TOTAL PAGES IN THIS ADDENDUM (including attachments): 96
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Visions In Education

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project # 24-01

ADDENDUM NO. 1

PART A - BIDDING AND CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

1.1

1.2

1.3

Refer to Notice Calling for Bids second paragraph related to Bid Submission
Deadline and replace with the following:

Submission from bidders will be received at the time/date/location indicated here
(“Bid Submission Deadline”):

Time: 3:00:00 PM PST
Date: May 23, 2024, Thursday
Location: Visions In Education Office

5030 El Camino Avenue
Carmichael, CA 95608

Refer to Notice Calling for Bids seventh paragraph related to submittal of
proposals and replace with the following:

Proposals must be submitted to the location listed under “Bid Submission
Deadline” in this Notice Calling For Bids (“‘Place of Bid Receipt’). Label the
outside of the sealed RFP response envelope or box with your company name,
proposal title and RFP deadline. Submittal to include One (1) hard copy of all
documents required and a digital copy (thumb-drive). Any responses received after
the Bid Submission Deadline will be deemed Non-Responsive.

Refer to Information for Bidders, Item 7 Document Submission Checklist:

See Attachment 1.10: Non-Collusion Declaration to be submitted with bid
¢ This was missing from the RFP package.

PART B - TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

1.4

Refer to Sheet A3.0, Keynote 3
e This should read: (N) INFILL WALL — SEE DETAILS 9 & 10 /A5.0

Page 2 of 7



VISIONS

FLIE A TIOR

Visions In Education

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project # 24-01

ADDENDUM NO. 1

PART C - DRAWINGS
1.5 Refer to Visions In Education, Bid Set Plans:

Replace the following sheets identified as ADDENDUM 1: 4-30-24
Sheet E1.0  Symbols List, General Notes, Fixture Schedule
Sheet E1.1  One-Line Diagram
Sheet E1.2  Panel Schedules
Sheet E2.0.1 1% Floor Plan — Demolition Lighting
Sheet E2.0.2 2" Floor Plan — Demolition Lighting
Sheet E2.1 1%t Floor Plan — Lighting
Sheet E2.2 2" Floor Plan — Lighting
Sheet E3.0.1 1%t Floor Plan — Demolition Power & Signal
Sheet E3.0.2 2" Floor Plan — Demolition Power & Signal
Sheet E3.1 1%t Floor Plan — Power & Signal
Sheet E3.2 2" Floor Plan — Power & Signal

1.6 Refer to Visions In Education, Bid Set Plans:
Add the following sheets identified as ADDENDUM 1: 4-30-24
Sheet FP0.0 Fire Sprinkler Cover Page
Sheet FP2.1 Fire Sprinkler First Floor
Sheet FP2.2 Fire Sprinkler Second Floor
Sheet T-24A Title 24 Compliance
Sheet T-24B Title 24 Compliance

PART D — BIDDERS QUESTIONS

1.7 REFER TO FOLLOWING BIDDER'’S RFI'S:

QUESTION #1: The Statement of Qualifications allows for 20 single sided pages. Do tabs
and cover pages count toward the total?

Response: Tabs and cover pages do not count toward the total page count.
QUESTION #2: Will the contractor be responsible for utility use charges?
Response: No, the contractor will not be responsible for utility use charges.

QUESTION #3: Will the contractor be responsible for providing a separate trailer for the
inspector of record?
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Visions In Education
TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project # 24-01

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Response: The contractor is not responsible for providing a separate trailer for the
inspector of record. This project will not have an inspector of record on site because this
project is under the County of Sacramento building department's jurisdiction for inspections.

QUESTION #4: Please confirm what year the building was originally constructed. This is
required for a builder's risk quote.

Response: The building was originally constructed in the year 2002.

QUESTION #5: Please confirm that a scanned copy of our bid bond is sufficient, or if you
will need the original delivered prior to the bid.

Response: Please see Item 1.2 of this addendum as the requirement for the submittal of
bid will be a hard copy and digital (thumb drive).

QUESTION #6: Please clarify if there is a low voltage, A/V or security work included in this
contract?

Response: The low voltage, A/V and security work will be done by Visions In Education's
vendors.

QUESTION #7: Per page A6.0, Keynote 3/Detail 3: Is the GC required to furnish and install
the undercounter refrigerator at the new reception desk?

Response: The undercounter refrigerator shown in detail 3 on A6.0 - Lactation -220 will be
owner furnished and owner installed. Power to be provided by GC.

QUESTION #8: Per A6.0, Detail 5: please provide a spec on the security mesh at the
storefront openings.

Response: The specification for the security mesh at the storefront openings is described
on Sheet A4.2 under Finish Material Specification - Stainless Steel Perforated Window
Panels.

QUESTION #9: Has there been a Hazardous Material Survey completed for this project?
Please provide or advise if the GC should carry a cost for the testing.

Response: With the purchase of the property, Visions In Education was provided with a

“Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report” by Partner. See Attachment 1.13
as a reference. If testing is necessary, the Owner will carry the cost.
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Visions In Education

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project # 24-01

ADDENDUM NO. 1

QUESTION #10: Will the building be occupied during construction?

Response: The building may be occupied by a Visions In Education low voltage vendor but
the building will not be occupied by the Owner as a place of business.

QUESTION #11: Please confirm construction during normal working hours?

Response: Construction hours to follow local regulations for days and times as well as the
business park rules.

QUESTION #12: Please confirm project is NOT prevailing wage.
Response: This project is not subject to prevailing wage.

QUESTION #13: Please confirm all RFI responses will be given to all bidding contractors.

Response: All RFI responses will be released via addendum and will be available on the
District website.

QUESTION #14: Is the first and second floor ceiling space return air plenum or ducted
return?

Response: The first and second floor ceiling space is a return air plenum.

QUESTION #15: Please provide the deck height.

Response: First Floor Bottom of Deck is 13’-5 %2” from Finished Floor
Roof Bottom of Deck is 13’-6” from Finished Floor

QUESTION #16: Please confirm there is a true need/desire for earthquake and flood
coverage on the builder’s risk policy? This significantly increases the premium.

Response: The earthquake and flood coverage on the builder’s risk policy can be removed
and will not be required.

QUESTION #17: Is the sub-floor of the 2" floor concrete over pan deck or light weight over
plywood?
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Response: The Owner nor the Architect have been able to access as-built documents but it
is assumed that light weight concrete over metal deck is the sub floor for the 2" floor.

QUESTION #18: Can the angle stops remain in place at the lavatory in Lactation 220 or will
new wall covering be installed here in which case we would stub new copper piping out from
the wall?

Response: Yes, FRP wall covering will be throughout.

QUESTION #19: The details are showing a Timely or Western Integrated type frame. Spec
is calling for Arcadia frames. Arcadia frames will not wrap around the wall. Do you want to
go with Std. Arcadia 1-3/4” x 4-1/2” frames? What is the finish on the frames and what is
the glass thickness?

Response: Arcadia 1-3/4” x 4-1/2” frames aluminum with %4” thick glazing is acceptable.

QUESTION #20: Are there any pictures or documentation of the existing Fire Alarm system
at this facility?

Response: Photograph attached of lower floor panel. See Attachment 1.12. No existing
drawings are available.

QUESTION #20: Are Fire Alarm As-Builts available?
Response: No As-Built drawings are available.

QUESTION #21: We would like to ask for clarification on the three floor drains that are
being added to the 2" Floor Break Room? This seems to be excessive, please confirm that
is the intent.

Response: The floor drains in the 2" Floor Break Room 208 will be reduced to (2) and will
be shown on a revised plumbing plan issued in Addendum #2.

List of Attachments

1.8 Informational Job Walk and Conference Agenda (2 Pages)

1.9 Job Walk and Conference Site Visit Sign In Sheet (5 Pages)

1.10 Non-collusion Declaration (1 page)

1.11 Sheets as listed under Items 1.5 and 1.6 (16 Pages)

1.12 Photograph of Fire Alarm Panel on Lower Floor (1 page)

1.13 Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report (65 pages)
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IN EDUCATION

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
at

11931 Foundation Place
Gold River, CA 95670

INFORMATIONAL JOB WALK AND CONFERENCE

Date: April 17, 2024 Time: 11:00 AM
Project: Tenant Improvement Project No. 24-01

Bid Submission

Deadline: Thursday, May 23, 2024 by 3:00:00 p.m.

Location: Electronic Submission to RFP24-01@yviedu.org

VL.

VIL.

VIIL.

Meeting Called to Order

Introduction of Project Team members:
A. Visions In Education Representative(s) — Tom Tafoya, Chief Operating Officer, Michael Brubaker,
Senior Director of Operations and Kevin Wellsfry, Operations Manager
B. Architect — Mike Buschow, GRA Architecture
C. Owner’s Representative- Sharon Thomas, Capital Program Management

Bidding Documents: Available on the Visions In Education Website
https://www.viedu.org/request-for-proposals/ or at Valley Contractors Exchange,
Sacramento Builders Exchange & Cen Cal Builders Exchange

Contracting Format: Prime Contract

Scope of Work Description: Exterior site work to upgrade ADA access in the parking lot, installation of a
roll up door for the warehouse area at the exterior wall, demolition of a select number of existing interior
walls and reconfiguration, installation of (2) movable partition walls and associated structural reinforcement.
Interior work to also include new paint, flooring, concrete epoxy finish on the warehouse and technology
storage areas, casework for reception area, lighting reconfiguration, electrical, mechanical and fire sprinkler
work to accommodate the reconfiguration of interior walls.

Permitting: Building Permits and Inspections - County of Sacramento — project currently under review
Engineers Estimate: $3.8 million

Bidding and Contract Award Requirements:
A. License requirement: California State Contractor’s B License — General Building
B. Project Award: Best value determination for Visions In Education will be made to the contractor that
provides the best value to Visions In Education based on the scoring of qualifications, the proposed
price and interview (if chosen to interview). See Information for Bidders Section 21 for Award of
Contract and Best Value Scoring.
Bid Security: See Information for Bidders Section 8.
Prevailing Wage & DIR — This project is not subject to prevailing wage or DIR requirements.
Bond and Insurance Requirements: Article 6 Insurance; Indemnity; Bonds
Bid Form:
1. No exclusions
2. No fax or phone bids
3. Bids shall be valid for 90 days

Tmoo
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IX. Project Schedule: (163) Calendar Days

XI. Site Information:
A. Site access, temporary facilities, staging areas and parking
B. Working hours: See Special Conditions Section 2 for Limitations Upon Site Activities for working

hours.
XIl. Site Walk
XIIl. General Questions

XIV.  Adjournment

Important note: Responses to inquiries and discussions occurring at this informational job walk and conference
shall in no way change or modify the bid documents. The bid documents will be affected only by addenda issued
prior to the bid date. We encourage all questions asked at the walk be followed up with an RFI.

Send inquiries to: REFP24-01@viedu.org and cc: Sharon Thomas at sharont@capitalpm.com by 5:00pm on
Tuesday, May 14, 2024

Page 2 of 2


mailto:RFP24-01@viedu.org
mailto:sharont@capitalpm.com

VISIONS IN EDUCATION
JOB WALK AND CONFERENCE SITE VISIT
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NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Owner:

Project:

The undersigned declares:

| am the of , the party making the
foregoing bid.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person,
partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and
not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any
other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly
colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham
bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly,
sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of
the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid
price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The
bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any
corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any
member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and
will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation,
partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any
other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does
execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on ,

20, at [city], [state].

Signature

Print Name

Visions In Education Addendum No. 1
Tenant Improvement Project Non-Collusion Declaration

#24-01



SENERAL NOTES

SYMBOLS LIST

12.
13.

16.
7.
8.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

20.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.

34.

41.
42.

THESE GENERAL NOTES ARE INTENDED TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN THE EXECUTION OF THE ELECTRICAL WNORK
AND TO BE INCLUDED IN CONJUNCTION NITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT DRANINGS AND SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

PROCURE REQUIRED PERMITS AND LICENSES. PAY ALL NECESSARY FEES AND ARRANGE FOR INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
BY LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND UTILITY COMPANIES.

WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST GRADE. DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGED IN THE COURSE
OF INSTALLATION OR TEST SHALL BE REPLACED OR REFPAIRED IN A MANNER MEETING WITH THE ACCEPTANCE OF
THE ARCHITECT.

INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT, CONDUITS, OUTLETS, AND FIXTURES IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES (CEC, STATE, COUNTY AND CITY).

DO NOT SCALE PLANS FOR FIXTURES, DEVICES, OR APPLIANCE LOCATIONS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS IF GIVEN
OR CHECK MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. ALSO REFER TO ACTUAL ON-SITE CONDITIONS.

ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT IS TO BE LISTED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND CEC
110.3.

ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, CONDUITS AND WIRING SHONN ON THESE PLANS ARE NENW,
UNLESS OTHERAISE NOTED.

ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE 20 AMPS A.C., MOUNT ALL TOG6LE SWITCHES AT +48" MAX ( TOP
OF BOX) AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE NITH ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS.

ALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE, 20 AMP A.C., MOUNT ALL RECEPTACLE, TELEPHONE
AND DATA OUTLETS AT +15" MIN (BOTTOM OF BOX) AFF UNLESS OTHERNISE NOTED. COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS.

OUTLET BOXES INSTALLED IN FIRE NALLS SHALL BE ONE-PIECE STEEL AND INSTALLED IN SEPARATE (STAGGERED)
STUD PENETRATIONS, MINIMUM 24 INCHES HORIZONTAL SEPARATION. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CBC AND ELECTRICAL CODES. PROVIDE PUTTY PADS FOR ALL DEVICES IN FIRE WALLS.

THE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT AND/OR OANER AT TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WNEATHER-PROTECTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES, CEILING TRIMS, AND FRAMES ARE COMPATIBLE WITH
CEILING SYSTEM INSTALLED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND INSTALLATIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES (MINIMUM 3 INCHES) BETNEEN LIGHT FIXTURES AND MECHANICAL
DUCTS OR EQUIPMENT FOR PROPER OPERATION, INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF FIXTURES.

BEFORE SUBMITTING FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEN AND PLACING ORDER FOR THE LIGHT FIXTURES, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY THE VOLTAGE OF ALL THE LIGHTING FIXTURES TO MATCH THE VOLTAGE OF THE SERVICE PANEL,
WHETHER THE YOLTAGE FOR THE LIGHT FIXTURES ARE SHOAN ON THE PLAN OR NOT.

PLACEMENT AND CIRCUITING OF EXIT SIEGNS AND EG6RESS LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC REQUIREMENTS.
ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE ROUTED CONCEALED UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN OR ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

ALL KIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN METALLIC CONDUIT, UNLESS OTHERAISE NOTED. CONDUITS INSTALLED IN
WALL AND CEILING MAY BE EMT WITH STEEL COMPRESSION TYPE FITTINGS. PVC NHERE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND
AND/OR SLAB. INSTALL ALL CONDUITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NECA STANDARDS OF INSTALLATION. MC CABLE IS
ALLONED ON THIS PROJECT.

CONDUCTORS, #12 AND LARGER, SHALL BE STRANDED COPPER WITH THHN/THAN INSULATION, UNLESS OTHERWNISE
NOTED.

PROYIDE NORKING CLEARANCE PER CEC 110.26. SERVICE PANEL, SUBPANELS, MOTOR AND HYAC DISCONNECT
SNITCHES, CONTROL SECTIONS, HVAC EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, ETC.

PROYIDE A NARNING SIGN CLEARLY VISIBLE TO QUALIFIED PERSONS TO COMPLY WITH NEC AND CEC 110.16 OF
POTENTIAL ELECTRIC ARC FLASH HAZARDS AT SNITCHBOARDS, PANELBOARDS, INDUSTRIAL CONTROL PANELS AND
MOTOR CONTROL CENTERS THAT ARE LIKELY TO REQUIRE EXAMINATION, ADJUSTMENT, SERVICING, OR
MAINTENANCE WHILE ENERGIZED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR BUILDING PULL BOXES AND UNDERSGROUND PULL BOXES PER
CEC 314.16 AND COMPLY WITH CEC 314.25 FOR INSTALLATION OF RACENAYS AND WIRING AS REQUIRED BY CODE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE ACCESSIBILITY IS NOT AVAILABLE TO ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, DEVICES AND/OR EQUIPMENT, COORDINATE
NITH THE ARCHITECT FOR PROVISIONS TO PROVYIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO THEM.

ALL TERMINATION PROVISIONS OF EQUIPMENT FOR CIRCUITS RATED 100 AMPERES OR LESS SHALL BE RATED AT
60°C. ALL TERMINATION PROVISIONS OF EQUIPMENT FOR CIRCUITS RATED OVER 100 AMPERES SHALL BE RATED
AT T5°C PER CEC 110.14(C) .

BUILDING SERYICE AND SUBPANELS TO COMPLY WITH CEC 110.9 AND 110.10 INTERRUPTING RATING AND BRACING.
PROYIDE A.1.C. CALCULATIONS FOR SUBPANELS IF INTERRUPTING RATING TO BE USED 1S LOANER THAN MAIN
SERVICE RATING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MEANS TO SIMULTANEOUSLY DISCONNECT ALL UNSROUNDED CONDUCTORS IN MULTINIRE
BRANCH CIRCUITS PER CEC 210.4(B) .

ALL APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 422. APPLIANCE CONTROL AND PROTECTION PER CEC 422-111; BRANCH
CIRCUITS PER CEC 422-11.

CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIENING THE MECHANICAL DRANINGS, PROVIDING ALL CONDUIT, CONTROL
WNIRING AND PONER WIRING SHOAN ON THE MECHANICAL DRANINGS THAT ARE NOT SHONN ON THE ELECTRICAL
PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE MECHANICAL DRANINGS AND COORDINATE THE EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.
COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS. ENTER ROOF
MOUNTED UNITS THROUGH EQUIPMENT MOUNTING CURB WHERE POSSIBLE. VERIFY ON-SITE.

ALL CONNECTIONS FROM DISCONNECT SWITCHES TO HYAC UNITS OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COPPER
CONDUCTORS. MOTOR DISCONNECT SWNITCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 430-YII, 430-VIII, AND 440-I1.

YERIFY LOCATION AND HEIGHT OF ALL MECHANICAL OR FIXTURE EQUIPMENT OUTLETS WITH SUPPLIER PRIOR TO
ANY ROUGH-IN WORK. PROVIDE ALL RUNS AND CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT.

PROYIDE CONVENIENCE OUTLET WITHIN 25 FEET OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PER CMC. WHERE LOCATED OUTSIDE,
PROYIDE NEATHER-PROOF AND 6FCI CONVENIENCE OUTLET. SECURE ROOF MOUNTED OUTLET TO THE MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT. VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

YERIFY SINGLE-POINT CONNECTIONS TO ROOF MOUNTED HVAC UNITS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR ON-SITE
PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN. PROVIDE DUAL DISCONNECTS IF TWO-POINT CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED,
WHETHER SHOWN ON PLANS OR NOT.

SNITCH DEVICES CONTROLLING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE SIZE AND TYPE REQUIRED, SERVED WNITH
QUANTITY OF WIRES AS REQUIRED. SEE DIVISION 15 MECHANICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

COORDINATE WITH HVAC EQUIPMENT FOR FUSES REQUIRED. WHERE FUSES ARE REQUIRED, VERIFY FUSE SIZE
ON-SITE AND PROVIDE PER EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE SPECIFICATIONS.

MOTOR DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 430-1X AND 440-11.

MOTOR STARTERS FOR HYAC EQUIPMENT ARE PROYIDED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND CONNECTED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERNISE.

COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICES NWITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES AND PROVIDE ALL TRENCHING,
CONDUITS, WIRING, METER FACILITIES AND OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THEM. VERIFY EXACT AIC RATING WNITH P64E
PRIOR TO BID FOR ALL EQUIPMENT.

TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE NITH THE SPECIFICATIONS. PRIOR TO THE TRENCHING,
ETC. AND THE INSTALLATION OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, ALL WORK SHALL BE STAKED OUT.

MINIMUM COVERAGE FOR UNDERSROUND CONDUIT TO BE 24", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 12°
SEPARATION BETWEEN THE PONER AND ALL LON YOLTAGE CONDUITS.

PROYIDE METAL DETECTION STRIP ABOVE THE NONMETAL UNDERSGROUND CONDUITS.
SEPARATION OF THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS FOR ELECTRICAL ENERSY MONITORING 1S REQUIRED. ELECTRICAL

PONER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE MEASUREMENT DEVICES CAPABLE OF MONITORING THE ELECTRICAL
ENERGY USAGE OF LOAD TYPES PER CEC 130.5.
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DESCRIPTION

LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED IN CEILING
LIGHTING FIXTURE, RECESSED MOUNTED IN CEILING
LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON WALL

LIGHTING FIXTURE, RECESSED, T-BAR LAY-IN OR FLANGED IN CEILING

LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED ON CEILING

STRIP LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE OR CHAIN HUNG ON CEILING
EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE, WALL MOUNTED WITH ARRONS AS SHOWN
EMERGENCY LIGHT

LIGHTING FIXTURE, MOUNTED ON POLE WITH SINGLE/DOUBLE HEADS
LIGHTING FIXTURE, MOUNTED ON POLE (POST-TOP HEAD)

FIXTURE TAS6 - 'A' DENOTES FIXTURE TYPE, SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWNITCH, 20A,120-2TTV AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX)
THREE WAY TOGGLE SNITCH 20A, 120-27T1V AT +48" MAX ( TOP OF BOX)
SUBSCRIPT DENOTES OUTLET OR FIXTURE CONTROLLED AT +48" MAX ( TOP OF BOX)

LON VOLTAGE TOGGLE SNITCH, 20A, 120-2TTV AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX),'D' DENOTES DIMMER

DIMMING SWITCH 20A, 120-2T7V AT +48" MAX ( TOP OF BOX)
VACANCY SENSOR "VS" DESIGNATION 20A, 120-271V AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX)

DIMMER SWITCH/YACANCY SENSOR "D-YS" DESIGNATION
20A,120-2TTV AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX)

THERMAL OVERLOAD SWNITCH

SINGLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH WALL MOUNTED AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX),
NLIGHT #WSX2PAH 120/2T7V. 'D' DENOTES DIMMER

DUAL LEVEL OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH WALL MOUNTED AT +48" MAX (TOP OF BOX),
NLIGHT #WSX2PNH 120/2T7V. 'D' DENOTES DIMMER

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR, NLIGHT #NCM-PDT10, WNITH PONER PACK NPP16 FOR
EACH CHAIN OF SENSORS.

AUTOMATIC DIMMING DAYLIGHT CONTROL PHOTOCELL NLIGHT #NCMADCX(RJIB) OR EQUAL
DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR NLIGHT #NCMPDTA(RUB) OR EQUAL

DIMMING/RELAY PACK, 16A 120/2T1V, WKITH O-10VDC DIMMING, ACUITY #nPP16D
PLU6 LOAD/RELAY PACK, 16A 120/271V, ACUITY #nPP20FL

FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET 20A, 125V, +15" MIN (BOTTOM OF BOX)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET 20A, 125V, +15" MIN (BOTTOM OF BOX)

MOUNT OUTLET ABOVE COUNTER OR BACKSPLASH

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET 20A, 125Y, CEILING6 MOUNTED

208V 3 PH RECEPTACLE OUTLET

208V 1 PH RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEFPTACLE FLOOR OUTLET 20A, 125V FLUSH IN FINISH FLOOR WNITH BRASS TRIM
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET 20A, 125V, +15" MIN (BOTTOM OF BOX), ISOLATED GROUND
TELEPHONE/COMPUTER OUTLET WALL/FLOOR MOUNTED/STUB 3/4"C-MT TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CL6

SONITROL KEYLESS ENTRY. COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WNITH INSTALLER
PROVIDE 3/4"C-MT TO ABOVE CEILING

DATA/TY OUTLET WNALL/FLOOR MOUNTED/STUB 3/4"C-MT TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CL6
NIRELESS ACCESS POINT

MAIN SWITCHBOARD

LIGHTING OR DISTRIBUTION PANEL

TERMINAL CABINET

JUNCTION BOX

PULL BOX

MOTOR STARTER, SEE MP4S. CONNECT AS REQUIRED

HEAVY DUTY SAFETY TYPE DISCONNECT SAITCH, SIZE ¢ NEMA TYPE AS REQUIRED, F=FUSED
MOTOR - MP4S

EXHAUST FAN - MP¢S

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT I.D. TAS - MP4¢S

FLAG NOTE SHOAN ON SAME SHEET

CIRCUIT CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALL
CIRCUIT CONCEALED IN FLOOR OR UNDERGROUND
EXISTING CIRCUIT

LON VOLTAGE CABLE

HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD OR TERMINAL CABINET

DENOTES # OF #12 WIRES, NO MARKS = 2 #12,1/2"C, CURVED HATCH DENOTES
EQUIPMENT GROUND, DOT DENOTES ISOLATED &ROUND, OTHERS AS NOTED

TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD "TTB"': 4'x8'x3/4" PLYNOOD BACKBOARD WITH FOURPLEX
RECEPTACLE ¢ (1)#6 6ND, UON

SYMBOLS INDICATED ABOVE MAY NOT NECESSARILY APPEAR AS PART OF THESE DRAWINGS IF NOT REQUIRED.

ABBREVIATIONS

AFF

cLe
(E)

6FCl
Ié
MP¢S

(N)
NIES

(R)

(TYP)
ue
UON

ABOYE FINISHED FLOOR
CONDUIT

CEILING

EXISTING

DENOTES EMERGENCY FIXTURE. PROVIDE WITH 40-MINUTE BATTERY BACK-UP
BALLAST, SEE LIGHTING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT
ISOLATED GROUND

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS
EMPTY CONDUIT NITH NYLON PULL ROPE

NENW

NOT IN ELECTRICAL SECTION OF THESE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS
NIGHT LIGHT - FIXTURE TO BE UNSNITCHED
PROYISION FOR FUTURE BREAKER
PANELBOARD

RELOCATED

TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD

TYPICAL

UNDERGROUND

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

WEATHERPROOF, RECEPTACLE COVERS SHALL BE "WEATHERPROOF WHILE IN USE".
(CEC 406.49)
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\ 4 \ 4 \ 4 \ 4 \ 4

REVISED PANELS PANELS FOR REFERENCE ONLY ()
| | | | | | | - | 7]
(E) PANEL DP-1A : (E) PANEL L2A - (E) PANEL DP-D : (E) PANEL UFPs-2
VOLTAGE: 120/208V 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: 42.96 VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: 5.26 VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: ) VOLTAGE: MOUNTING: KVA:
BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT: 119 AMPS BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT: 14.6 AMPS BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT: BUS: TYPE: CURRENT:
LOAD KVA CB NO NO CB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA cB NO NO CB KVA LOAD SPARE LOAD KVA cB NO NO CB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA CcB NO NO CB KVA LOAD
(N) PARTITION FURNITURE 1.08 |2 1 0.36 |(N) RECEPTACLE SPARE 20// 1 2|20 | 0.36 | RECEPTACLE 201 |1 2|20 RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 20* | ; 2 20* | . 7
1.08 3 20 “3.12 3 0.50 |ExH. FAN 3 4 4 ['E
Lo [T Tol o [T e Ay SR 2N — 2hnniE AT R architecture
1.08 7 SPARE 20 /|7 8 1.0 |REF 7 8 2|7 8 2
1.08 9 10 / e 10 1.2 |RECEPTACLE 9 10 20 "o 10| 20
1.08 1 12 3 [n 12 1.2 { 1 12 2 [ 12 2
1.08 13 14 0.56 | RECEPTACLE OFFICE 20 /|3 14| PFB SPACE 13 14 SECURITY OFFICE 20 13 14| 20
1.08 15 16 0.36 |(N) RECEPTACLES /|15 16 15 16 RECEPTACLE 2 |15 16 2
0.712 17 18 0.36 3 |17 18 17 18 SECURITY 20 17 18| 20
0.72 19 20 0.36 20 /|19 20 19 20 RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 2 |19 20 2
0.12 21 22 0.36 / 21 22 21 22 - COPIER PFB |21 22| PFB
0.72 23 24 0.6 3 |23 24 RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 23 24 - OFFICE 1 (2 24|20
( N) RECEPTACLES 1.2 25 26 0.36 20// 25 26 5PXRE 25 26 - a*)pIER
1.2 27 28 0.%6 27 28 27 28 .
1.2 29 30 0.36 3 |29 30 EF-1M 29 30 - SERV. ROOM 205 23rd Street, Suite 130 EI E
1.2 3t 32 0.26 MIN. SPLIT SERVER ROOM 1.0 |13 31 32 SPARE 3t 32 - COPIER (E) PANEL 'DP-2' Sacramento, CA 95816 .
1.2 33 34 0.36 SPACE PFB |33 34 33 34 - PRINTER 916 498-7900
1.2 35 36 0.36 35 36 35 36 | VOLTAGE: 27T7/480V 36 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: i =]
1.2 37 38 0.%6 37 38 37 38 - FAX BUS: 400 AMP TYPE: S1 CURRENT: o’
1.2 39 40 0.36 39 40 39 40 - REFRIGERATOR LOAD KVA CB  |NO NO| c¢B KVA LOAD
1.2 # 42 0.%6] | # a2] | e 22| | 1 UPS 80 11 2|20 FIRE ALARM Mar 20 2024
i 2 |3 4 RECEPTACLES - 234,236 f«
RECEPTACLES - RESTROOM 201 |5 6 - 226,224
! 7 8 - 200,234,240
' ' =T ; i — 208204 CAPITOL CITY /=;
(E) PANEL  DP-IB' . (E) PANEL L3 . (E) PANEL  DP-IF ~ - o] Tl - 200,20 DESICN, INC. =i
VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: EMERGENCY LIGHTS \ 13 14 - REFRI6. 204 Electrical Engineering *’s‘
VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 2¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: 26.22 VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N\ MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: 24 .56 BUS: - {25 AMP TPE: . 261 CUR;?ENT' = RECEPTACLES - MICRO 20 / 15 16| 20 / - MICRONAVE Consu/l.tants %
BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT: 72.8 AMPS BUS: 125 AMP TPE: A SERIES CURRENT: 68.2 AMPS ‘ s T e o o o o — o - TOASTE /|17 18] / 781 Cebrian Street o1
LOAD KVA CB |NO NO| CB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA CB |NO NO| CB KVA LOAD - MISC. 3 |19 20 3 916.375.0135
- 20 20 - www.capcitydesign.com
SPARE 20171 22077 0.12 | (N)RECEPTACLE SPARE 20171 2207 0.90 (N)v RECEPTACLES RECEPTACLES PR‘?’;':E; ! 2 RECEPTACLES D;s'POSA" DID FAX PRINTER 20* 2 2 20/ 7 - C(;FFEE
3 0.72 3 0.712 - CARD READERS 23 24
5 s 0.90 5 6 0.36 | RECEPTACLE - 240 = FAX : ° - ’I‘égga':gé': PANEL '2A' 100 /|25 VAE y — DISPOSAL
7 8 0.18 20 /|7 8 0.36| 1| - DATA EQ -~ BREAK RM - = CEoATOR 7 = 2820 RECEPTACLES - ROOM 209 DISPOSAL
9 10 0.54 |PARTITION FURNITURE / e 10 0.72 | SPARE » 2 - R lzlééE/DwI‘SPOSAL 3 |29 30 - 211,212 MICRO
1 12 0.54 3 [1 12[ 20 / ] - REFR PANEL 'L3' 100 /|3 32 - 205,204
VENDING 13 14 - DISPOSAL :
13 14 0.54 MFD 0.18 |20 13 4|/ - 15 16 BREAK A -
‘ 15 16 0.54| | (N) RECEPTACLE 1.26 15 6/ 3 = ” I 3 |35 36 ] - 206,208
( N) RECEPTACLES 0.12 17 18 0.72 | (N) RECEPTACLE RECEPTACLES - 220 0.18 17 18(20— | 0.54 | RECEPTACLE - OFFICE 240 ' - — SPACE PANEL '2A1" 100 /|37 38[ 100 /] PANEL - 2A2
- . 9 20 . 39 40
0.72 19 20 0.72 COPIER 1.0 1 0.36 1 SECURTT DOoR - - ECEPTACLE / /
0.90 2 22 0.712 1.0 21 22 1.2 - NORK RM SPARE p” ” * T OFFICE 3 (4 42 3 ]
0.72 23 24 0.712 1.0 23 24 1.2 - GENERAL
AMERA — NORK RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 25 26 PARTITION FURNITURE
T - 2 :g : P - :;5 g'g = 2 |l bzb i T SECURITY 27 2
2 30 .2 (N) RECEPTACLE 0.12 29 30 0.18 “DED RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 2 %0
| 41 22 1.2 T IEIRSEF 1.2 ~ GAPPIER = EREAK RooH SRR — (E) PANEL  "2Al
\ 33 34 1.2 1.08 33 34 1.2 ! ! S . REEPTAAE - = 20/208V 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: @
(N RECEPTACLES 1.2 3 % 1.2 0.72 % % .44 = OPEN ANA 5"’;"5 P';B = e 5,,16,5 22 e Pl CORRENT, . = = N
1.2 37 38 1.2 0.72 37 38 0.20 |BOILER CONTROL BLOCK FEATER oTo) = y omD VA s o ol A - oD © Z LLJ @
1.2 = > 1.2 0.12 2 - 0.20 | Mo-], ANoo2, CONTROL GENERATOR 6FCI i | 2] | RECEPTACLE - 208, 209 2077 1 2[20 FORER FOLE 110 O
.2 ] y |« 42 1.2 0.72 4 42| | |0.36 |RECEP. ROOF —o07 280 s " |H LL] bt O
- 221,224 5 5 < E 3 O
- 229,230,230 7 ke L] O
- 220,231 9 10 ( ) .
. . . . u . = COPIER, 224 X 12 = =
(E) PANEL  'DP-Ic . (E) PANEL  'DF-IE . (E) PANEL  HME - — o L] [ o35 g
VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: 41.0 VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: . VOLTAGE: 277/480V 3¢ 4N\ MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: . - PRINTER, 223 15 16 () m |||: @
BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT: 114 AMPS BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: AGF CURRENT: BUS: 225 AMP TYPE: . CURRENT: * 223 17 18 m m m
LOAD KVA cB [NO NO| cB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA cB [NO NO| cB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA CB [NO NO| CB KVA LOAD - 217,230 19 20 @, <E LN
RECEPTACLES - OFFICES SW 1.08 |22 1 2|20 0.72 [PARTITION FURNITURE - SH (N) RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 20 1 |1 2|20 SPARE AC-1-1 - |2e 1 2|20 - | SPARE - 218,214 21 22 — E a o
1.08 3 4 0.72 [ 3 CM-1-1 3 - 223 23 24 = = L]
\ 1.08 5 6 0.712 i - BREAK ROOM 5 6 Fe-1-1 5 6 - 221 25 26 — - >
|( N) RECEPTACLES 1.44 7 0.712 SECURITY 7 SPARE | |7 8 - 214,215 27 28 m o =
0.72 9 10 0.72 MOTORIZE SCREEN 9 10 RECEPTACLES - FAX SPACE PFB |9 10| | | - 216 29 30 | IH LL @
PARTITION FURNITURE 0.90 1 12 0.72 MONITOR 11 12 - PRINTER 1 12| PFB SPACE i 3 32 SPARE = =
0.490 13 14 0.712 EMS 13 14 i 13 14 - TRAINING IEE 34|30 UPs © { —
0.490 15 16 0.72 RECEPTACLES - COPIER | |15 16| 30 4.16 | 208V RECEPTACLE 15 16 NATER HEATER KITCHEN 30 35 36|20 RECEPTACLE - KITCHEN ™
0.490 17 18 1.08 |RECEPTACLES - OFFICES SN SPACE 30+ |17 8|~ 2 i 17 18 i i 2 [a7 38| 20 /] FURNITURE (@p) = o I
1.08 19 20 1.08 SPARE 20 |19 20] 30 "1 4.16 | 208V RECEPTACLE 19 20 RECEPTACLE - ROOF 20 |30 o / g =
1.08 21 22 1.08 21 22~ 2 i 21 22 RFF - ROOF i [« w2/ 3 >§ @)
1.08 23 24 1.08 23 24|20 0.36 | RECEPTACLES 23 2 — @
1.08 25 2 036 | - BREAK RM 25 2 0.36 | 1| 25 2
1.44 27 28 0.36 |FSD NEST | 27 28 RECEPTACLES - FAX 27 28
1.44 29 30 0.56 | RECEPTACLES - SERVER ROOM RECEPTACLES - OFFICE 29 30 * - PRINTER \ | |29 s0f | I
L T Dl el e grler Thends TR B0/ oYY
1 35 36 SPARE
:ﬁ 23 ;: :'gg pe = VOLTAGE: 120/208Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: .
: - w0 0‘ 26 - B:EEAK ROOM s w0 BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: A SERIES CURRENT:
.44 : i " p ( E) FPANEL ' ) LOAD KVA cB |NO No| cB | KvA LOAD
l44] 1 I« 2 0.6 : : : ' KITCHEN 200 6FCI 20 1 2|20 PONER POLE 110
VOLTAGE: 277/480Y 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KVA: . ' CRE
BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: SE CURRENT: FURNITURE 20 5 P
LOAD KVA cB NO NO CcB KVA LOAD ' 27
LIGHTS - CORE - |2 1 2|20 - |L1eHTS - ELEVATOR 2
PONER POLE 110 01 |9 10
(E) PANEL  2A - (E) PANEL  Wrgl . I — AT h - IST FLOOR 5 o] [ I
VOLTAGE: 120/208V 3¢ 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE Kva: 41.43 VOLTAGE: 120/208V 36 4N MOUNTING: SURFACE KA 18.8 i 7 8 :; :;
BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: P1 CURRENT: 115 AMPS BUS: 125 AMP TYPE: AGI CURRENT: 52.2 TEMP SITE BLDG F 9 10 - 5
LOAD KVA CcB NO NO CB KVA LOAD LOAD KVA cB NO NO cB KVA LOAD 1 12 - p”
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NOTES:

SCOPE OF WORK IS TO RELOCATE SPRINKLER HEADS

1. SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM W/ NFPA 13, 2022 EDITION.

2. ALL PIPE FITTINGS SHALL BE UL AND FM LISTED FOR FIRE SERVICE

3. ALL PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL, ASTM A33

4. SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED PER NFPA 13-2022:

MODIFICATIONS THAT CANNOT BE ISOLATED, SUCH AS RELOCATED
DROPS, SHALL REQUIRE TESTING NORMAL STATIC PRESSURE.

5. PROVIDE NEW ESCUTCHEONS WHERE NEEDED.

HANGER LOADS AT MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SPACING PER NFPA 13

EXIST 1" 90

(LB PER FT) SPACING POUNDS
17 12'—-0” 2.05 LBS 24.60 LBS 373.00 LBS
" 12’-0" 2.93 LBS 35.16 LBS 425.80 LBS
1% 15'=0" 3.61 LBS 54.17 LBS 520.75 LBS
2" 150" 5.13 LBS 76.95 LBS 634.75 LBS
NOTE: FOR PIPE 2” AND SMALLER PIPE WEIGHTS ARE CALCULATED USING

SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

HANGERS TO CONCRETE DECK:

HANGER INSTALLATION AND SPACING OF HANGERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2022

EDITION OF NFPA 13.

NEW HANGER AS

REQUIRED

SEE DETAIL 5/FS-01

pam

1” x 0-2

EXIST 1” ARMOVER

EXIST 1" PIPE

NIPPLE J@
EXISTING SCH_40

BRANCHLINE PIPE —
SIZES VARY SEE PLAN

NEW 17 90 +———

EXIST 1" DROP NIPPLE

NEW 1" ARMOVER

TO BE REMOVED

CLG. HT.

ﬁmﬁ
¥

RELOCATED SPRINKLER HEAD

NO SCALE

NEW 1" 90
NEW 17

DROP

NIPPLE

NEW 1 x 1/2

REDUCING COUPLING

1 — FOR 17

W

HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ ANCHOR (OR
EQUAL) ICC REPORT #ESR-1917 3,000 PSI
CONCRETE & /4" CONCRETE OVER MA

3" METAL DECK (SEE FIG. 5B ABOVE) ¢

HILTI KWIK HUS-ES
ICC REPORT #ESR-3027

5/8" KH-EZ MIN. EMBED.
/2" KH-EZ MIN. EMBED. 2 /4"

MAX. SPACING:
" & 17" @ |2
5" TO 3" @ IS

THREADED ROD E

| 5/8"

ROD COUPLING |=

PIPE
SIZE

ROD
DIA

BOLT
LGTH

IMBED
DEPTH

3/8"

3"

2"

|.25"

3/8"

3"

2"

| 5|| 3/8" 3u 2"
2" 3/8" 3u 2"
25— —3 -
Z)" 5/8” 3n 2n
‘/_'.n 3//8" 3u 2"
—6- H 35+ 7
(oML} 1 /DOl Z Z /y ~ 1|
7 L v J/ = [

1" MIN

@

s
S

5

8
U
a

0=

HILTI FIG LH OR
TOLCO FIG 200

HANGER RING @

01/2012

ALTERNATE HANGER

03 ALT

TOLCO FIG. 25 SURGE RESTRAINER
TYPE AND 1—1

) 1—1/4" PIPE AND HANGER
TYPE 2 — FOR 1—1/2" AND" 2” PIPE AND HANGER

THE PURPOSE OF THE END OF THE LINE RESTRAINT IS TO PREVENT HYDRAULIC
SURGE OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING UPON SPRINKLER OPERATION AS
OUTLINED IN 2022 EDITION OF NFPA 13.

PIPE RING

g

ALL THREAD ROD
TOLCO #25 SURGE RESTRAINER

BRANCHLINE PIPING

TOLCO FIG. 25 IS DESIGNED TO BE USED ONLY WITH
TOLCO BAND HANGERS FIG. 200 AND 2NFPA TO
RESTRAIN THE UPWARD MOVEMENT OF PIPE AS IT
OCCURS DURING SPRINKLER HEAD ACTIVATION OR

SEISMIC ACTIVITY

INSTALL TOLCO FIG. 25, SURGE RESTRAINER, AT END OF
BRANCHLINES AND AT ARM—OVERS >24" IN LENGTH TO RESTRAIN
THE UPWARD MOVEMENT OF PIPE.

FIGURE 25 SURGE RESTRAINER

Tr@ FOR STEEL OR CPVC PLASTIC PIPE

TOLCO FIRE PROTECTION CATALOG PG. 19

NO SCALE

me Symbo,' of Protection

PAV

Potter Air Vent

Features
« UL Listed for Fire Sprinkler Branch line applications per UL subject
2573-—" Automatic Air Release Valves for Fire Protection Service”

» FM Approved for “Automatic Air Release Valve for Sprinkler
Systemns”

<> W

APPROVED

A0°F 1o 120°F (4.5°C 1o 49°C)

1727 NPT inlet / 1/2" putlet to dram

Ball valve supervisory ewitch model RBYS {Supervisory switch
iy Used to roomitor the position of the isolation valve.
Chatdoost vemt sereem asseinbly for omidoor installations wbove

Description Technical Specifications

The PAV is an automatic float t;pcxirl-entu:&t:dio reduce the amount Sarvies Prisnt Upto 175 PSIG

of air trapped in a pressurized fire sprinkler system. Reducing the rore—

amoimnt of air in & fire sprinkler sysiem is essential to help protect the {imdoniaca

system piping from the effects of corrosion that is often found at the

ait/water interface in the fire sprinkler system piping. Adr Yent 5/64” Orifice
Brasa Constriction

Removing as much air as possible will also have a positive effect on

the performance of vane type waterflow detectors. The operation of Optiomal

vane type waterflow detectors can be delayed or prevented if too much Aot

air is trapped in the system piping. AFF. See Figure 2.

The intent of the product is to vent as much air from the fire sprinkler
systern as possible, The PAV provides automatic venting of air as the
system is being filled. Furthermore, trapped air can also be vented as
the air in the system migrates to the vent location over time. The air
vent will automatically close when water reaches the vent. The PAV
provides a 1/2” NPT-male connection which will allow installers to
pipe the outlet to a drain or other suitable location if there are concerns
of inadvertent water discharge,

Potter Electric Signal Company, LLC . S5t. Louis, MO .

Phone: 800-325-3936 .

*Specifications subject to change without notice.

www,pottersignal.com

- The Symbol of Protection

Installation

PAV

Potter Air Vent

It i3 strongly recommended to install a ball valve in line with the PAV to assist in servicing the strainer without disabling the sprinkler system.

i. Read and understand the instructions provided before you proceed with installation. The PAY shall be installed in accordance with local ordinances
and the applicable NFPA 13, NFPA13D, or NFPAI3R standard.

2. The Engineer of Record should select the Model PAV, Potter Air Vent installation location. Usually ar a point in the system that will vent the most

air.

3. Thelocation of the PAV must not interfere with the spray pattern of any sprinkler head. The connection point must be off the top of the pipe. (See

Fig. 1)

4. The piping must be lavel or pitch back toward the fire sprinkler system piping and arranged in such 2 manner that water will not become tapped.
The outlet of the PAV contains a 1/2” male NPT threaded connection allowing the device to be piped to & drain or other suitable location if there
are concemns about inadvertent water discharge.

5. Immediately after instaltation and filling of the fire sprinkler system, the PAV should be inspected for leaks and proper operation. The umnit should
be inspected periodically. Thereafter the manufacturer recommends quarterly or more frequently

6. Inspection should include removal and cleaning of the sirainer screen. Remove the screen and flush with clean water. Use a wire brush if necessary

to remove any particles trapped

in the screen.

PAV and Shutoff Valve Replacement
The vent used in the PAV is not field replaceable. If the vent should fail, the entire unit nust be replaced.

PAV Outline Drawing
Fig1

A

TS -

WL

Note: It is strongly recommended to install a
ball vatve and nipple (supplied by others).

POTTER RBVS (OPTIONAL)
AVATLABLE FROM POTTER E]
DISTRIBUTION
l E =
..-F""/ 1
e 1
/
// 1
FIPING CONNECTION it
FROM TOP OF \
SPRINKLER PIPING \
45 MESH YYFE
STRAINER
SPRINKLER PIFING
DWGH 11652

Potter Electric Signal Company, LLC . St. Louis, MO

* Phone: 800-325.-39034

. www.poitersignal.com

5401165 -REVE » 219 PAGE10F 3 5401168 «REVE » 219 PAGE2ZQF 3
NEPA 13 (2022
8.1.5 Ar Venting
A single air vent with a connection conforming to 16.7 shall be provided on each wet pipe system utilizing metallic pipe.
16.7* Air Venting
The vent required by 8.1.5 shall be located near a high point in the system to allow air to be removed from that portion of the system by one of the following methods:
Manual valve, minimum %" (15mm) size
Automatic air vent
Other approved means
PROJECT SCOPE
MODIFY SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW
WALLS AND LIGHTS IN TENANT SPACE.
RELOCATE 28, ADD 23 AND PLUG 5.
PROJECT NOTES
1. THE EXISTING WET FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IS HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED FOR LIGHT HAZARD
OCCUPANCIES.
2. THREADED PIPING TO BE SCHED40 BLACK STEEL WITH CAST OR DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS.
3. THE INSTALLING FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY / COORDINATE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST

TO THE OWNER, THE LOCATION OF SPRINKLERS, PIPING, AND DEVICES PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

4. INSTALLING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER STYLE AND FINISHES THAT MATCH EXISTING
COMPONENTS.
5. ADD AUTOMATIC AIR VENT AT TOP OF EACH SYSTEM, IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION FOR DRAINING,

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

tyco

Worldwide
Contacts

www.tyco-fire.com

GRINNELL G-FIRE
Figure 40-5 Strap (Pipe Outlet)

Americas Only

General

Description

The GRINNELL G-FIRE Figure 40-5
Strap s an sconomical alternative fo
walded pipe outlets on steal pipe. The
Figure 40-5 Strap can be used with full
lengths of pipe and eliminates welding,
dacreasing waste and Installation time.
The Figure 40-5 Strap can be used in
wet, dry pipe, and deluge systems and
is rated to a maximum pressure of 175

psi {12 bar).

The Figure 40-5 Strap described herain
must be installsed and maintained in
complfance with this document, and
with the applicable standards of the
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASS0O-
CIATION (NFPA}, in addition to the
stendards of any authorities having
Jurisdiction. Failure to do so may impair
the performance of this device.

Owners am responsibie for maintaining
their fire protection and devices
in proper opearatirg condition. Contact
the instalfing contracior or product
rnanufacturer with any questions.

IMPORTANT
Refer to Technical Data Sheet
TFP2300 for wamings pertaining to
regulatory and health Information.
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Technical
Data

Approvals
UL and ULG Listed
FM Approved

Sizes

Pipe Run: 1-1/4 to 2-1/2 inch {DN32 to
DN65}

Qutlet Thread: 1/2 to 1 Inch NPT

Housing
Ductile iron conforming 1o ASTM AS38,
Grade 65-45-12

Protective Coatings
Clear rust inhibitive coating

Boltnﬂ'luts
* ANSI
The U-bolt Is made from carbon steel
conforming fo ASTM A307 Grade A and
zinc-electroplated canforming to ASTM
B633.

= The flange nuts are made from carbon
steel confarming to ASTM AS63 Grade
A, and zinc efectroplated par ASTM
B633.

* Stainless Steel Li-Belts and Nuts are
available upor request.

Gasket
Refer to data sheet TFP1895 for additional
gaskef Information.

Care and
Maintenance

The GRINMNELL G-FIRE Figure 40-5
Strap must be maintained in accor-
dance with this section.

Before closing a fire protection system
main controf valve for maintenance
work on the fire protection system
that it controls, obtain permission to
shut down the affected fire protection
system from the proper authorities
and notify all personnel who may be
affected by this decision.

After placing a fire protaction system
in service, notify the proper authorities
and advise those responsible for moni-
toring proprietary and/or central station
afarms.

AUGUST 2018
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For::prmﬁonmrﬂ?;__
Fitting Size Equivalent Ft. Length
ANSI Inches {1 nch Sch. 40 pips)

1-1/4 x1 B
112 %1
6
2x1
2-1/2x1 4

The 1 inch

Hazen Williams coefficient = 120

with a nipple leading directly to a
sprinkler. These fittings should be
used for hydraulically calculsted
systems only.

FIGURE 40-5 STRAP
FRICTION LOSS AS
EQUIVALENT PIPE LENGTH
(1 INCH OUTLETS ONLY)

outlets can be used

TABLE A

TFP1720

tyco

wgmdt: www.tyco-firs.com

Upright, Pendent, and Recessed Pendent Sprinklers
Quick Response, Standard Coverage

IMPORTANT
Refor to Technical Data Sheet
TFP2300 for warnings partaining to
requiatory and health information.

Always refer to Technical Data
Sheat TFP70D for the “INSTALLER
WARNING” that provides cautions
with respect to handiing and instal-
fation of sprinkier systems and com-
ponsnts. Improper handling and
installation can permanently damage
a sprinkler system or its compo-
nents and cause the sprinkler to fail
to operate in a fire situation or cause
it to operate prematurely.

Scan the QR code or enter the URL
in a web browser to access the most
up-to-date electronic version of this
document. Data rates may apply.

docs.jcl.com/tycofire/tip171

General
Description

The TYCO Series TY-FRB 2.8, 4.2, 5.6,
and B.0 K-factor Upright, Pendent,
and Recessed Pendent Sprinklers
described in herein are quick response,
standard coverage, decorative 3 mm
glass bulb-type spray sprinklers. They
are designed for use in light or ordinary
hazarg, commercial occupancies such
as banks, hotels, and shopping malls.

The sprinkier, where applicable, Is
intended for use in areas with a finished

Page 1 of 12

celling. This recessed pendent sprin-
kler uses one of the following recessed
escutcheons:

* Two-piece Style 10 {1/2 in. NPT)
or Style 40 (3/4 in. NPT} Recessed
Escutcheon with 1/2 in. (12,7 mm) of
recessed adjustment or up to 3/4 in.
{191 mmj} of total adjustmant from
the flush pendent position.

s Two-piace Style 20 {(1/2 In. NPT)
or Slyle 30 {3/4 in. NPT} Recessed
Escutcheon with 14 in. (6,4 mm} of
recessed adjustment or up to 1/2 in.
(12,7 mm) of total adjustment from
the flush pandent position.

The adjustment provided by the
recessed escutcheon raduces the
accuracy to which the fixed pipe drops
to the sprinkiers must be cut,

Corrosion-resistant coatings, whera
applicable, are utilized 1o extend the
life of copper alloy sprinkiers beyond
what would be obtained when exposed
to corrosive atmospheres. Although
corresion-registant coated sprinklers
have passed the standard corrpsion
tests of the applicable approval agen-
cles, the testing is not represantative
of all possible comgsive atmospheres,
Consequarntly, it is recommended that
the end user be consulted with respact
to the suitability of these coatings for
any givan corrosive environment. The
effects of ambient temperature, con-
centration of chemicals, and gas/
chemical velocity, should be consid-
ered, as a minimum, along with the cor-
rosive nature of the chemical to which
the sprinklers will be exposed.

An intermediate level version of the
Series TY-FRB Pendent Sprinklers
is dstailed in technical data sheet
TFP356. Sprinkler guards are detailed
in technical data sheet TFP780.

The Serins TY-FRB 2.8, 4.2, 5.6,
and 8.0 K-factor Upright, Pendent,
and Hecessed Pandent Sprinklars
described herein must be installed
and maintained in compliance with
this document and with the applicable
standards of the Nalipnal Fire Profec-
tion Association (NFRA), in additions to

DECEMEER 2022

the standards of any authoritias having
jurisdichion. Failure to do 50 may impair
the performance of these devices.

The owner is responsible for maintain-
ing their fire protection system and
devices in proper operating condition.
The installing contractor or sprinkler
manufacturer should be conlacted with
any questions.

NFPA 13 prohibits installation of 1/2 in.
NPT sprinklers with K-factors greater
than 5.6 in new construction. They ara
Intended for retrofit in exdsting sprinkler
systemns only.

Sprinkler
Identification
Number (SIN)

TY1131 ... Upright 2.8K, 1/2 in. NPT

TY1231., Pendent 2.8K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY2131. .. Upright 4.2K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY2231.. Pendent 4.2K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY3131. .. Upright 5.8K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY3231.. Pendent 5.6K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY4131. .. Upright 8.0K, 3/4 in. NPT
TY4231.. Pendent 8.0K, 3/4 in. NPT
TY4831. .. Upright 8.0K, 1/2 in. NPT
TY4931., Pendent 8,0K, 1/2 in. NPT

TFP171

2. NFPA 13 (2022)

MORE THAN 100

4. CBC SEC. 903.4.
AND SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY TRANSMITTED TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION OR, WHERE
APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, SHALL SOUND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY

1. NFPA 13 (2022) SEC. 30.8.1.2 MODIFICATIONS THAT CANNOT BE ISOLATED SUCH AS RELOCATED
DROPS, SHALL REQUIRE TESTING AT SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE.

SEC. 16.2.7 A SPRINKLER HEAD CABINET, SPRINKLER WRENCH, AND NO FEWER

SECONDS.

THAN 6 SPARE SPRINKLER HEADS MATCHING THE TYPES AND TEMPERATURE RATING IN EACH
PROTECTED BUILDING FOR SYSTEMS LESS THAN 300 SPRINKLERS (12 SPARE SPRINKLER HEADS FOR
SYSTEMS 300 TO 1000 SPRINKLERS).

3. NFPA 13 (2022) SEC. 7.7.2 ELECTRICAL WATERFLOW ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE TESTED BY IOR TO
CONFIRM THAT WHEN THE INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE IS ACTIVATED AN ALARM WILL SOUND IN NOT

1 ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MNRCC-ENV-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MREC-ENV-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MNRCC-ENV-E
Froject Name:  Wision in Educathon TI Report Page: [Page 7 of 7} Project Name:  Wision In Education T) Report Page: [Page 4 af 7) This docwment is wsed o demonsirate compliance with mondatory requirements in 110.8fg) and 120.77b)/ 160. 1 for mnewiy constructed nonresidential, hotel/ motel, multifomily and
Project Address: 11531 Fountation M| Date Prepared: 2f29/2004 Date Prepared: 21952024 mixed-use buildings, and 141.0(b)1/ 180, 2 for alterotions, reflated fo roaf, wall and floor assemblies. It is alsa used to demonstrate complionce with prescriptive requirements in 140.37
170.2 for newly constructed buildings, and 141.0/ 180.1/ 180.2 for additions and alterations, related to roof, wall, floar, daor, fenestration and daylighting requirements
Project Mame:  Vicion In Education T Report Page: [Page 1 af 7)
i Project Address: 11531 Fountation M| Date Prepared: 2/25/2024
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT H. WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE ros - i e i i
I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. e Area-Weighted Average U-factor Compliance Calculation for Mass/ Concrete Sandwich Panel/ Log/ ICF Walls
Documentation Author Mame: Documantation Aaghor Signature: (:-’/) = r--"‘= 3 |:|1 02 03 04 05 06 A. GENERAL INFORMATION
lat Trusler I.-J ,.--"I'I -"“'-_g{ . ¢ ma‘“'ﬂ'lﬂhtﬂd U-factor Tor Wall T?FIEAIE}WEIENM . o1 PFﬂiEtt Location [l:lt‘.l:' old River o5 i# al Stories ‘Hihititﬂe Abowe EHE’E‘] F
Compay Signature Date 3 Mandatory U-factor U-Eactor for Wall Tvoe ompliance Results Using = P
Turley & Associotes 3074-07.99 Wall Type Total Area of Wall Type (ft*) Required i P Area-Welghted Calculation Option 02 |Zipcode F5670 06 |Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft’) 31734
Address: CEAJ HERS Cerification identification (If applcable) Required Designed 03 |Climate Zone 12 07 |Total Unconditioned Floor Area (ft?) 0
2431 Capitol Ave Light Mass 0 0.44 . 0 COMPLIES Occupancy Types Within Project: (select all that apply): if one occupancy
ity State Tip: Phone: Heavy Mass 219 0.69 0,78 0.78 COMPLIES i constitutes >= B0% of the conditioned floor area, the entire building el 01 Project includes unconditioned enclosed space(s) > 5,000 ft? under a roof with a ceiling
Cacramento CA 96816 (916) 325-1065 envelope may be designed to comply with the provisions of that occupancy height of at least 15 ft.!
RESPOMSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT per 100.0(f).
1 eertity the o llowing under peralty of parjuny, under the (3ws of the Srate of Calfarnia: :
I. FLOOR ASSEMEBLY SCHEDULE
L. The infermation provided on this Cantificate of Campliance s true and correct * Offtice = Warshouse ' All Other Dccupanciss
+ £y lgieta chichur Divitlon 3 of thee: § ubivate s Profisimons oo 5o acenpsh maptrsitieny for v Bulloing design or. st i cetig Manilect oy s Coniicnte “f"-_'}mpfmm“ R ) This secrion does nat opply 1o this project. ' FOOTNOTE: Enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft* directfly under roaf with ceiling height > 15 ft in climate zones 2 through 15 are reguired to meet the minimum daylighting requirements
3 Ther et gy features and pedformanco specifications, materialk, oomponents, and manufactured devices for the building design or system desipn entified on this Cerftificate of Complance confonm tothe regeinemenats = X - - A - - ' X G
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part & of the California Code of Repulations. defined in 140.3(c)/ 170.2(b). Complience with 140.3(c)l/ 170.2(b) is documented in Toble L. This is the only prescriptive reguirement which applies to unconditioned spaces.
4, The building design featwnes or system design teatunes enilied on this Certifcaie of Compliance are corsistent with the information groviced on other applicable com pliance documents, worksheets, cfoulations,
plans and specifications submitted to the enflorcement agency for approsad with this bullding pesmit application J. EXTERIOR DOGR SCHEDULE
5 1 will enawre that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be mizde available with the building permitis| issued for the bulding, and made axqilable to the enforcerment agency for all applicable This section does not apely to this project. B. PROJECT SCOFE
inspections, | understand that 3 comploted signed copy of this Cartificate of Comalianoe is required to e inciuded with the documa ntation the bullder provides to the bullding owner a1 aoopanay
This table specifies project envelope companents within the permit opplication demonstrating complionce using the prescriptive paths outlined in 140.3/ 1702 and 141.0a)ls 180.1
Hap kg brlag nl;ﬁ,ngn-ﬂr Klairiiy Fosriagty oot e r by I.H'\l:.rﬂﬂm' Sl;l_l'laﬂ LiFl : :
e Date Signed: K. FENESTRATION AND GLAZED DOOR SCHEDULE and 141.046)1 and 2/ 180.2 for additions and alterations.
GRA Architecture 2024-02-29 This table demonstrotes complance with prescriptive fenestration requirements e 140.3fal5/ 170.2{a)3 for mew constructions, 141.0/a)/ 180.1 for odditions, or 141.0(b )24/ 180.2 for My project consists of (check all that apply) Component Types
Addness: Lane afterations. Exteriar doors that are rmoere than 25% giass in oreo ore considered Glared Doors ond showd be cdocumented on this toble with fenestration. 01 02
lﬂEﬁ.EEld. St Swite 130 01 Indicate fenestration types included in the DmiE'.‘t:1 Bl |Vertical {akte rations) | Vertical [ | Skylights O |G|il-|':l."d- Doors new only) ] |New Construction or Newly Conditioned Space 0 o O Wialls | Exterior Opague Doors
CityrStateTip: Phomne: g E & = 5 i . . . o = —
Sacramento CA 95816 (916] 498-7900 1 FOOTNOTES: Fenestration types indicated above as "{new only]" do not have Title 24, Port & requirements for alterations. New construction ond additions do have requirements and | ©ne or mare enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15f O Floors O Fenestration/ Glazed Doars'
should be clicked above ond complianee demaonstrated within this table. = o —
[J |addition of conditioned space
O Walls O Exterior Opague Doors
Vertical Fenestration And Glazed Doors- U-factor, Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (RSHGC/ SHGC), Visible Transmittance (VT) 0 I':'“ or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft
01 = Calculate Area-Weighted Average U-factor for Viertical Fenestration and Glazed Doors® O laddition is <=700 ft B Root
Fl i :
02 = Calculate Area-Weighted Average [R)SHGC for Vertical Fenestration and Glazed Doors’ O laddition is 700 ft? = anrs = Fenestrationy Glazed Doors
03 = Caleulate Area-Weighted Average VT for Vertical Fenestration and Glazed Doors® & |alteration of conditioned space O | roof Assembly | B3 Walls
One or more enclosed spaces » 5,000 it* directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft ] HE! 0 Hooi i Fenastration
and lighting system installed for the first time Material
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CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 3022 Nonresidental Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Complance ID: EnengyPro-1539-0324-0459 Ch Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Nonresidential Compliance Report Yersion: 20220000 Complance ID: Enengyfro-1530-0224-0459 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - D022 Nenresidential Compliance Report Version: 20220000 Complance ID: EnengyPro-1539-0224-0459
Schema Version: rev 20220101 Report Generated: 2024-03-39 32:52:-24 Schama Vergion: rev 20220101 Report Generated: 2024-03-29 32:52:24 Schema Version: rev 20220101 Report Generated: 2024-03-39 13:523-34
STATE COF CALIFORMIA, STATE CIF CALEFCRMIA STATE COF CALIFORMIA,
Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Envelope Component Approach CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Envelope Component Approach CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MRECC-MEH-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MREC-ENV-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MRCC-ENV-E
This document is used to demonstrate complionce for mechanical spstemns that are within the scope of the permit apoficetion and are demonstroting complignee using the prescriplive Project Name:  Vision In Educathon T Report Page: [Page 5 of 7} Project Name:  Visionin Education T1 Report Page: [Page 2 of 7}
path outlined in 1404, or 141.0{b}2 for alterations, Date Prepared: 2/25/2034 Date Prepared: 2/19/2024
Project Mame: Vision In Educathsn Tl Report Page: [Page 1ol 9)
Project Address: 11931 Fountation M| Date Prepared: 2 1ef2024
K. FENESTRATION AND GLAZED DOOR SCHEDULE B. PROJECT SCOPE
A. GENERAL INFORMATION Vertical Fenestration And Glazed Doors- U-factor, Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (RSHGC/ SHGC), Visible Transmittance [VT) IFOOTNOTE: Doors that are more than 25% glass in area are consfdered Glared Doors and showld be documented on tobie K with fenestration,
01 |Praject Location (city) Gold River 04 |Total Conditioned Floor Area 31734 04 05 06 or DE 09 10 11 12 13 "HE'F.I’ rt’:ﬂl{f:s ﬂ::?ﬂ' :i:;cegmts must also check “Roof Assembly” bow ond document complionce with insulation reguirements in Toble £ Roof recoots may document complionce with
- 5z i FAGr Matenai onry T L.
02 [Climate Zone 12 05 [Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0 Tag/Plan | Fenestration | o o | Ufactor/ (RISHGC | VT Compliance Calculation Method for PE;ET:_I”:;“ HPTEE'EE P;;:':jrr":::“ e
- - : : il T [ Meth (¥ igr®
03 |D:cunant-.- Ty pes Within Project: 06 [it of Stories (Habitable Above Grade] 2 Detail ID Vpa Compliance Method ethod Parfarmance Valuas per Design Uit Performarnice | per Design
# Office » Warehouse » All Other Goocupancies Defoults Uefctur {masd 071 o1 C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS
) ) Monresidential/ 3lae ; ; Results im this table are gutormatically cofculoted from data mnput and colculatians in Tobies F through L Note: If any celf an ohis toble says "COMPLIES with Exce ptianal Conditions ™ refer
Window |Fixedwindow| . @ 17 - Hew 0 [overhang/ stats used for (R]SHGC (max) 0.73 0.73 70 to Tobie 0. Exceptional Conditions for guidance or see the applicable table referenced below.
B. PROJECT SCOFE RSHGL YT {min) 0.88 0.5 Opague Envelope Components oo Daylighting Spaces > phanc Rasitte
This table includes mechanical systems or components that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating complance using the prescriptive path outlined in TFOOTNOTES: If any individual fenestration product is non-compliont, products may show complianee using an area-weighted calculation. Chromogenic glazing is not fncluded in Roof Assembly Roofing Materials Walls Floors Doors 5,000t
140.4, 170.2¢b) or 141.0fb)2 and 180.2(b)2 for alterations. areq-weaighted colculations, Area-weighted calculation shown in separote areag-weighted table below. 01 o2 03 0 05 06 o7 1]
o1 07 03 “The NAG Defoult Calculation can only be used for alterations or dwelling units in bulldings with <= 3 habitable stories, Alterations are Fmited to 200ft7 of site built glazing end dwelling (See Table F) {See Table G) (See Table H) (5ee Table ) (See Table 1) {5ee Table K) [See Table L}
Air Systems) Wet System Components Dry System Companents ur:n'!:ugi F’m;zerd ;1 Ejﬂr‘i ;.rESPE of conditioned floor area, If the fenestration does not meet these conditfons, the only aptions for determining fenestration values are NFRC Certification Yas Yos Yos COMPLIES
aF the it fQdies iry D,
et Al " Y "
EI EE“.'!'IE -|r System E Waber Bronoriod) E " EE'I-:I'I'I!:IIII!IL‘E ¥ Overhongs must extend past the left and right windaw the same distance as the depth of the overhang or greater to show an affect on the RSHGC. if an overhang does ot meet this
O Coaling Air System O Pumps O Electric Resistance Heat requirement, the affect of the overhang will be ignored D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS
Mechanical Controls O Systemn Piping (N Fan Systerns Apradecting includes casement ond owning windows
Mechanical Controls (existing 1o remain, aitered il g This table is oute-filled with uneditable comments because of selections mode or dota entered in tobles throughout the form.
i } . — y F
= or naw) " OO Cocling Towers O Ductwoark [existing to remain, altered or new) Area-Weighted Average U-factor, SHGC, VT Compliance Caleulation for Vertical Fenestration And Glazed Doors
O chillers B ventiation o & = o e E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS
W Bailers & Fonal Systems/ Terminal Boxes ? Area-weighted Calculation for Fenestration Compliance Results Using Area-Weighted : . - : . HETET
Praduct Performance Linit Total Area of Fenestration [ft') hecaired Designed Calculation Option This table includes remarks made by the permit opplicant to the Authority Maving Jurisdiction,
U-Factar T0 LI 0 COMPLIES
[R)SHGC 70 0 0 COMPLIES F. ROOF ASSEMBLY SCHEDLULE
VT 70 0 0 COMPLIES This section does not opay 1o this project,
L. DAYUIGHT IN LARGE ENCLOSED SPACES G. RATED ROOFING MATERIAL (COOL ROOF)
This section does nat apgly to this profect. This section does not apply to this project.
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C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Toble C will indicate if the project dota input inta the compliance document is compliont with mechonical requirements, This table is not editable by the user. If this toble says "DOES
NOT COMPLY™ or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions " refer ta Toble D, or the table indicated as not compliont for guridance,

M. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Selections have been made based an information provided in this document. If any selection have been changed by the parmit applicant, an explangtion should be included in Table £
Additional Rernarks. These documents must be provided to the buflding inspector during construction and con be found online

Form/Title

NACI-ENY-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings

N. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

01 a2 03 04 Qs 06 o7 03 09
System
Summary ks Ecn:;::::rmr; 3:::?55 Terminal Box Distribution
1101, | AND P AND AND AND | ventilation | AND | Controls | AND 120.3, | AND | Cooling Towers
140.4{k), 140.4(c), 110.2, 120.2,
110.2, 170.2 120.1, 180.2 140.4(d), 140.4(1), 110.2{e)2 Compliance Resulis
2c) 140.4(e), 140.4(f),
140.4, 170.2(c) 170.2(c) 170.2{c)4B 160.2, 160.3
170.2(c) ' '
{5ee Table F) [5ee Table G) [See Table H)| [5ae Tabla 1) (See Table J) (See Table K} [5ee Table L) (5ee Tabla M)
AND AND AND Yes AND Yes AND Yes AND AMND COMPLIES
Mandatory Measures Compliance (See Table Q for Details) COMPLIES

Selections have been made bosed on infarmatian provided in previows tables of this decument. If any selection needs to be changed, form user must provide an explanation in Toble £
Additianal Remarks. These documents must be provided ta the bufiding inspector during construction and can be found onfine at

https.fwww energy.co.gov/title 24,201 Bstanderds /2019 _compliance_documents/Nonresidentiel Documents/NRCA/. Individuals who perform the field testing and verification work,
and provide the information required for completion of the fenestration Certificate of Acceprance documentation are not required to be licensed professionals. However, the person who
signs the Certificote of Acceplance document to certify compliance with the aoceptance reguirements shall be licensed as specified fn Standords Section 10-103fo)d and NA7.3, 1

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

Systemns/Spaces To Be Field

Form/Title Verified

This table is aute-filled with uneditable comments because of selections maode or dota entered in tables throughout the form.

MRCA-ENV-02-F must be submitted for all new, added of alterad site bullt fenastration,

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

0. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION

This tabile includes remarks made by the permit applicant (o the Authority Having Jurisdiction,

There are na forms required for this project,

F. HVAC S5YSTEM SUMMARY (DRY & WET S5YSTEMS)

This section does not apaly to this project.

G. PUMPS

This section does not apply to this project,
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H. WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

This table demonstrates complionce with prescriptive wall assembly requirements in 140.3ja)/ 170 2fa) for new construchions, 141.00a)/ 180.1 for pdditions and 141.0{b)1B/ 180. 7 for
altergtions.

: |ﬁ| Framed E|Ma;.s (new only) I[j|{aﬂcre'ce Sandwich Panel [new only) |LJISIPS E|IEF [new only)

01 Indicate wall types included in the project:

[EIIME:..;I Panals ID[ME!E! Building iI:I[Snanurel.F Curtain Wall CJ|straw Bale I:I|lu5: Home (new only)

! FOOTNOTES: Woll types indicated above as “fnew only)™ do not hove Title 24, Port 6 requirements for ofterations. New construction and eddftions do have requirements and showld be
olicked above ond complionce demonsiroted within [his toble.

Mass Walls [mew walls only)

01 (=) |[alcu1ate£rea-".l'u'nighted Average U-factor for Mass Walls*
02 a3 (1] 05 06 07 (1] 09 10 11 12
Mass Information Astditiong! rsukatlon
; How Design Information M e Nat
Tag/Plan Detail ; ; 5
i Occupancy Type|U-factor was SR Cavity U-factor U-factor per Design | Area
determined | Mass Material Fill Options Thickness (in} ; Insulation per | Allowed® fir
& Thickness
Design
_ par 1Ad
[AltJExterior Monresidentialf Mo frame type-
: Relocatable 1 | A4 Tables Concrete Solid Unit 7in any Thick 0.50 0 0.78 o 150
Wall (N) cz in Software/ | 0.78
Orther
A4
[Alt)Exterior Monresidentialf Mo frame type- per
' Relocatable 1 | JA4 Tables Concrete Salid Unit 7in ary Thick 0.50 0 0.78 i 69
Wall [N} s i Software/ | 0.78
Orther

FOOTNOTES: If any individual assembly is non-compliant, ossembiies may show complfance using an area-weighted calcwiotion. Mass walls are combined with concrete sandwich
panel, lag and ICF wall tppes. Mass wolls must meet mandotory requirements in 120 7(b), but may area-weight to comafy with prescriplive requirements in Table 140.3 for new
canstruction,

4 Mass walls are defined os "light™ or "heavy” depending on their Heat Capacity. Heat Capacity is determined in Tables 4.3.5 and 4.3.6 in Joint Appendix 4. Walls with Heat Capacity of
15 or greater are “heavy " while wolls with Heot Copoacity fram T to less than 15 gre "light™. Walls with heat capocity less than 7 would be cotegorized o5 "Wood framed and Other” for
complignce purpases

# Wall area minws any fenestration area

Genarated Date/Timae: Cacumantation Software: EnergyiPra
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Schema Vargion: rev 20020101

Complance ID: EnengyPro-1539-0224-0459
Report Geperated: 2024-02-29 12:52-24

205 23rd Street, Suite 130
Sacramento, CA 95816
916 498-7900

)

7 <
i&’ .c‘.. P."-.
S ey PR, <2
/\ ° k ° G2
& No. MO30446 Z% O

—
S =
= g
==
< i1
O >
=20
O o
w 5
= =

—
L=
O <
D 5
S -

) ?\OFESS/

Exp. 12/31/25

L

11931 FOUNDATION PLACE
GOLD RIVER, CA. 95670
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& ASSOCIATES | GrouP, INC.

2431 Capitol Avenue (916) 325-1065
Sacramento, CA 95816

FAX: (916) 325-1075
Email: office@turleymech.com

Project Engineer: BP Job Number: I 24101
Project Manager: TF Plot Date: Apr 10, 2024 - 3:24pm
Project Drafter: LC Login: TFlagg
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GRA Architecture
Text Box
ADDENDUM 1: 4-30-24


A A 2 A 4 A 4
STATE CIF CALEFCRMIA STATE COF CALIFORMIA STATE CIF CALBFORMIA
Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
[ﬂEFl'I'IFH:A'I'E OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MRECC-MEH-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
[ijm Mame: Vislon In Ed ucathan T Report PFage: [Page 9 af 9) Project Mame: Vision In Ed ucathkon T Report Fage: [Fage 6 of 9) Project Name: Wislon In Ed ucathan T Report PFage: [Page 3 af 9)
|ijn|.-|: Address: 11531 Fountation P Br.thr-uparnd: 1,.-'19,.'1&]-1 h’tnFrﬂpqr'd: I,"]'Blu'lﬂl]-ﬂ Br.rl:nFrﬂparld: If!?ln']-ﬂl]-ﬂ
|D-D-CUMEHT#.T!GH AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT J, VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY TPy S B TR T T
|l certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. I MA: Mot required per .
Documentation Author Mame: Dacumssntation Aaghor Signatune: At - I:N:I"lrﬂ"l.l'-l 23 Office space 1352 707 B a 0 il. 3':'- ]-.[djj This section does not Elp,l'.'lh-' to this FI."'E:JIEEE
Jot Trusler 4 : ' ' O Bav NA: Not required
‘:'.'lmpir"i' '.ilﬂl"ll'-ll;lrl"l:' Date Fi ipﬂ\:ﬂ t...-pe '.. SﬁTEM EDHTRﬂLS
Turley & Associates 2024-02-29 pcy MA: Mot required per This toble is used to demonstrate complionce with mandotory condrols in 110.2 ond 120.2 and prescriptive controls in 140.4{f) and {n)], 170.2{c/D 170.2{c ML or requirerments in
fAgddnpgs: CEAS HERS Certification ldemtification (il apphicable) VAV-2.25 thru £120.1(d)3 141,0{b)2E 180. 2R lf.pr aitered space g;ur}ﬂ'.i[j.ﬂ-nr'ng SWEEEmE,
2431 Capitol Awve All others 4544 Ba1.6 o o -
2.27 MA: Not required 0l o2 03 0 05 06 o7 o8 as
City,/State/Tip: Phone: Oce Sensor space lype e
T o o i 17 Total Systern Reguired Min OA CFM 4760 18 Ventilation for this System Complies? Yes SR L o EDI': Demand Response SRy A
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT s L = ik al R System | FloorArea | 110.2(b) & (c)’, 120.2(a) | Controls | .~ - Sify55s ;ihi g | Temo.Reset| Window Interlocks per
1 certify the foliowing under penalty of pariury, under the [aws of the State of Califoria: ! FOOTNOTES: System CFM should include both mechanical and natural ventilation for the zone/system Zoning |Being Served|160.3(a)24 or 141.0(b)2E &| 120.2(e) & 120.2(g) & iﬁﬂ 313']15 140.4(f) & 140.4(n) & 170.2(c)aD
L The inlermation provided on this Centificate of Compliance is true and correct * Afr filtration requirements apply to the following three system types per 120.1{c)1A: spoce conditioning systems utilizing ducts to supply air to occuplable space; supply-enly ventilation {fré) 180.2{b)2 180.3(a)2D 160.3{a)2F 170.2(c)aD
& 1 am aligible uncar Division 3 of the Businass and Professions Coda to accept responsiblity for the bullding design or system dasign Kantified on this Cantiicats of Compliance [responsibile designac) systems providing outside air to occupiabie space; supply side of balanced ventilation systems including heat recovery and energy recovery ventilation systems providing outside air ta -
4 The energy features and perdformance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or swtem design dentified on this Certificate of Complance condfonm to the reguiremists occupiable LEDOTNOTES: Gravity gas wall heaters, grovity floor heaters, gravity roorm heaters, non-centrol electric heaters, fireploces or decorative gos opplionces, wood stoves are not required [o
of Tiele 24, Part 1 and Part & of the California Code of Regulaticns. 4 : hawe sathack thermastots,
4, The building design featues or system cesign leatures identified on this Certilicate of Comgpliance are consistent with the imformation proviced on other appiicable compliance dotuments, workshe ets, caloulations, ? Unifarm Mechanical Code may have more stringent ventilation requirements; the most stringent cede requirement takes precedence.
plans and specifications submitted to the enflorcement agency lor approsad with this bullding pesmbt application 3 ; x
L4 1 will enaure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permitis| sued for the bilding, and made amilable to the enforcement agenoy For all applicable e Sranearits Tatws Lo d-Aons 2o01-K J. VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QLIAI.II"I’
i wang, | und i that lated signed of this Cartifi £C 1 ired oo e o i th thie 4 i thi g des o the bl | * For lecture hofis with fived seating, the e Ted nurnbe BELC ris shail be determined in accordance with the Califarnio Building Code.
e :5"'9"1 ':'":h :: oreman el il iamt i e S i i nx:m:mu:l.:p :M'::":"':" :1":'“ S RN T AT E G TP S e 3 “ . with fi "."'g e e r of occupn _ e _ i Younka Buiiding _ - This table is used to demonstrate complionce with mandatory ventilation requirerments in 120.1 120.2fe)38 140.4{p) and 140.4g) for all renresidential and hotel/motel ond
Eri:‘:F;fwet:-;E;IN ; i s U/ 120.2{e)3 requires systems serving rooms thot are required by 130.1(c) to have lighting occupancy sensing controls to afse have occupancy sensing zone controls for ventilation. d:t2drefnolink/]160.2, 160.3(a)30, 170 .2(ajdN, 170.2{aMO for high-rise residential occupancies. For olterations, only ventilation systems being altered within the scope of the permit
- Exomples of spaces which require lighting occupancy sensors include offices 250ft° or smaller, multipurpose roams less than 1,000 ft', classrooms, conference rooms, restrooms, aisles opplication need to be documented in this table, In lieu of this toble, the required owtdoor ventilation rates ond airflows may be shown on the plans or the colculations con be presented
i Chake: S\gmec: and open areas in warehouses, ibrary book stack aisles, corridors, stairwells, parking garages, and loading and unlooding tones, unless excepted by 130, 1fc). in o spreadsheet.
Turley and Associates 2024-02-29 : S— i - _ _ : :
P T 01 L] Check the box if the project is showing ventilation caloulations on the plans, or attaching the calculations instead of compléting this table,
2431 Capital Ave MDA0A4E 5 &3 Check this box if the project included Nonresidential, HotelfMaotel Spaces or Multifamily Comman Use Spaces
ity StateTip: Phoing:; ]
Sacramanta CA 95816 335} 3251065 03 ] Check the box if the project is using natural ventilation in any nonresidential or hotel/motel spaces to meet required ventilation rates per 120.1(¢)2.
Nonresidential and Hotel/ Motel Multifamily Common Use Ventilation Systems
e 05 06 07
Air Filtration per 120.1{c) 141.0(b)2 and
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June 9, 2023

Tom Tafoya

Visions in Education Charter School
5030 El Camino Avenue
Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report
11931 Foundation Place
Gold River, California 95670
Partner Project No. 23-402668.5

Dear Tom Tafoya:

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) is pleased to provide the Due Diligence Pre-Renovation
Asbestos Survey Report of the abovementioned address (the “subject property”). This survey included a site
reconnaissance to locate, identify, assess, and quantify suspect asbestos containing materials (ACMs). This
survey was performed in general conformance with ASTM E2356-18 as well as the scope and limitations as
detailed in our fee proposal.

The purpose of this survey is to sample and determine the condition of accessible suspect ACMs in the
building that will be impacted by scheduled/proposed renovation. Partner has not been provided with
specific renovation plans. This survey included a site reconnaissance, material sampling, and laboratory
analysis. This assessment was performed utilizing methods and procedures consistent with good
commercial or customary practices designed to conform to acceptable industry standards. The independent
conclusions presented herein are based upon existing conditions and the information and data available to
us during the course of this assignment.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to Visions in Education Charter School. If
you have any questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact
me at (916) 237-0245.

Sincerely,

O He55

John Wharff
Relationship Manager

(800) 419-4926 www.PARTNEResi.com



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Partner is pleased to present this report for this Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Containing Material

(ACM) Survey of the two-story office building located at 11931 Foundation Place, Gold River, California
95670. The survey was conducted for a real estate due diligence in general conformance with National
Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) and ASTME2356-18.

Based on the conditions set forth in this report, the following suspect ACM that are to be assumed were
identified:

e Mirror mastic, good condition, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category Il Non-Friable, 150 square feet
per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Grout associated with the 12"x12" black and beige stone tiles, good condition, assumed ACM, 250
square feet per floor, first and second floor lobbies

e Mortar associated with the 12"x12" black and beige stone tiles, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category
[l Non-Friable, 250 square feet per floor, first and second floor lobbies

e Grout associated with the 12"x12" beige and cream ceramic tiles (floor), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 600 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mortar associated, with the 12"x12" beige and cream ceramic tiles (floor), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 600 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Grout associated with the 14"x14" white and cream ceramic tiles (wall), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 400 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mortar associated with the 14"x14" white and cream ceramic tiles (wall), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 400 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mastic associated with fiberglass panels, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category Il Non-Friable, 40
square feet

Partner recommends that these assumed ACMs be handled according to local, state and federal regulations.
More specific recommendations for handling the identified and assumed ACMs are included in Section 6.0
of this report.

We did not suspect that the following building materials are asbestos containing; therefore, the materials
were not sampled: fiberglass products, rubber products, glass products, metal products, and wood products.

If any suspect ACM(s) not characterized in this report are encountered during renovation activities, all work
that could potentially disturb the material(s) must stop. The uncharacterized suspect ACM must be assumed
to be ACM and handled accordingly pending the completion of additional sampling and laboratory analysis.

This was a non-destructive pre-reno survey limited to 100 percent of the building suites. Suspect ACMs
could be located in areas not accessed or within areas not accessible during this assessment. The roofing
field and exterior building materials were not assessed and sampled during this survey. A comprehensive
ACM survey should be completed to verity the presence, location, and quantity of additional suspect ACMs,
in accordance with USEPA regulation 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M (NESHAP), the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) 29 CFR 1926.1101 (Asbestos in Construction Standard), and any state or local
requirements.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Subject Property Description

Address: 11931 Foundation Place Gold River, California 95670

Nature of Use: Commercial Office Building (currently vacant)

Number of Buildings: One

Number of Floors: Two

Number of Units: Five Suites

Construction Date(s) 2002

NS LN AR RN 11T Vanessa Calder, Inspector, License Number 17-5990, expiration
date: January 17, 2024

Donald D'Amico, Inspector, License Number 96-2014, expiration
date: November 08, 2023

Assessment Date/Time: June 2, 2023/ 11:00 am

1.2 Purpose and Scope

The survey was conducted at the Subject Property due to a planned/proposed renovation of the interior of
the structure. USEPA regulation 40 CFR 61, Subpart M, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP), prohibits the release of asbestos fibers and other hazardous air pollutants to the
atmosphere during renovation or demolition activities. Asbestos NESHAP requires the identification,
classification, and quantification of potentially regulated asbestos-containing materials (RACM) prior to
planned disturbances.

The purpose of this survey is to investigate the condition of accessible suspect asbestos in the building that
will be impacted by proposed renovation plans. Partner has not been provided with renovation plans.
Sampling conducted was intended as indicative of the materials tested and was not intended to conclusively
determine the absence of asbestos containing materials (ACMs). Asbestos may be present in materials not
sampled, and additional sampling will be warranted in the event of future disturbance of suspect materials
not identified within this report.

Additional services such as the interview of property management and maintenance personnel, tenants,
review of prior reports, regulatory records, evaluation of compliance, risk assessment, and the development
of abatement specifications are excluded from the scope of services, along with all other activities not
expressly identified herein. No destructive demolition, destructive testing, product research was performed
in attempts to reveal material compositions.

Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report
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This work is not intended as a specification for asbestos abatement or to otherwise support bidding for or
completion of maintenance, abatement, removal or replacement activities. Quantification of the exact
quantities of materials is beyond the scope of this survey. Any quantities of ACM listed are estimates only
and should be confirmed by the user.

Partner and its subcontractor, and their employees/representatives bear no responsibility for the actual
condition of the structure or safety of this site pertaining to asbestos and/or asbestos contamination
regardless of the actions taken by the survey team or the client.
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20 METHODOLOGY

Provided below is a summary of the methodologies used during the Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey

performed at the Subject Property. The methodology is in general conformance with USEPA Asbestos
Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), 40 CFR Part 763.

2.1 Visual Evaluation

Building materials were observed to identify, classify and evaluate the condition of homogenous areas of
suspect ACM. The exterior finish is concrete tilt-up panels with areas of stucco coat. The roof was not
observed and assessed as part of the Pre-Renovation Survey, however, Partner understands the roofing
system consists of modified world asphalt. Exterior samples were also not collected as part of this survey.
The interior finishes include untextured drywall walls with vinyl cove base at the base of walls, a combination
of flooring finishes including vinyl floor tiles (VFT), vinyl sheet flooring (VSF), rolled carpet, carpet tiles,
ceramic tiles and stone tiles, a combination of untextured drywall and ceiling tiles on the ceilings, partial
wood paneling on some lobby walls, and glass window panels associated with some of the office cubicles.
A summary of the homogeneous areas identified during the survey and the condition of the materials
comprising these areas is provided in Table 2 within Appendix A.

2.2  Classification
ACM is typically classified as surfacing, thermal systems insulation, or miscellaneous, as defined below:

Surfacing - Material that is sprayed-on, troweled-on or otherwise applied to surfaces. Examples
include acoustical plaster on ceilings, fireproofing on structural members, or similar applications for
acoustical, fireproofing, and other purposes.

Thermal Systems Insulation — Materials applied to pipes, fittings, boilers, breeching, tanks, ducts or

other structural components to prevent heat loss or gain.
Miscellaneous — All other material including flooring, mastics, caulking, etc.
2.3 Evaluation of Condition

An assessment of the condition of ACM can be useful in deciding how to manage those materials. The ACM
most likely to release asbestos fibers are those which are in a friable state. The definition of friable is any
material, when dry, that is capable of being crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand pressure
(40 CFR 763). Non-friable sources of asbestos are materials containing cement or asphaltic binder that may
become friable and release fibers if the sources are exposed to actions such as abrasion, drilling, cutting,
fracturing or hammering. Non-friable sources of asbestos do not typically pose a significant exposure risk
if they remain in good condition and are not disturbed. During renovation activities or when subject to
abrasive action, non-friable sources may become friable and thus may pose an exposure risk.

EPA protocols were used in the evaluation of the condition of observed materials as listed below:
e Good condition = 1% or less damage for both distributed and localized damage.
e Damaged = >1% to 10% damage if distributed or >1% to 25% damage if localized.

e Significantly Damaged= >10% damage if distributed or >25% damage if localized.
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2.4 Homogenous Areas

The US EPA defines a homogeneous area (HA) as “an area of surfacing material, thermal system insulation
material, or miscellaneous material that is uniform in color and texture” (40 CFR 763). The collection of a
minimum of three (3) representative samples from each homogeneous area (HA) is required within ASTM E
2356-18 for compliance with federal and other regulations . If asbestos is identified in any samples from a
homogeneous area, the entire homogeneous area is considered to contain asbestos. The number of
samples required per HA to determine if that HA is a non-ACM is outlined in 40 CFR §763.86 Sampling.

2.5  NESHAP Categorization

If a sampled material is confirmed to be asbestos-containing or is assumed to be ACM by the accredited
inspector, that material will be categorized according to whether its disturbance is regulated. The Asbestos
NESHAP (40 CFR 61, Subpart M) defines confirmed or suspect ACMs in three (3) categories Regulated
Asbestos-Containing Material (RACM), Category | and Category Il non-friable ACM.

e RACM - Friable ACM; Category | non-friable ACM that has become friable; Category | ACM that will
be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting or abrading; or Category Il non-friable that
has a high probability of becoming or has become crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by
the forces expected to act on the material in the course of demolition operations regulated by the
Asbestos NESHAP regulation .

e Category | Non-Friable - ACM packings, gaskets, resilient floor covering and asphalt roofing.

e Category Il Non-Friable - Any other non-friable ACM material that is Category | Non-Friable that
when dry, cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure (example

transite).
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3.0 SAMPLING AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

During this survey, 77 samples of suspect ACMs were collected for laboratory analysis. Selected materials

were analyzed using the Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) method in accordance with the EPA Method
600/R-93/116 for Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials.

Federal regulations define ACM as any material containing more than one percent (1%) asbestos. The
California Occupational Safety and Health regulations define asbestos-containing construction material
(ACCM) as any material which contains greater than one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos. Materials
containing "trace" amounts of asbestos are reported by the laboratory as <1% which could qualify as ACCM
in the State of California.

Table 1 in section 5 provides a summary of the condition of the assumed ACMs materials. A summary of
the homogeneous areas identified during the survey and the condition of the materials comprising these
areas is provided in Table 2 within Appendix A.
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4.0

LIMITING CONDITIONS

The performance of this survey was limited by the following conditions:

Partner assessed the flowing areas during our Pre-Renovation Survey:

Floor 1

The exterior and roof was not assessed or sampled during this survey.

Materials that would negatively impact the appearance or operation of the subject property were

not sampled unless expressly directed by the client.

The survey was limited to areas which were considered readily accessible. No disassembly of

equipment or accessing pipe chases, wall cavities or other inaccessible areas was conducted.

The sampling of architectural finishes has been limited where negative impacts to the appearance
of such finishes would be likely to result, and no sampling of water-protective assemblies has been

conducted.

Laboratory analysis was limited to evaluation of asbestos content by PLM, with a detection limit of

1%. Additional analysis, by point count or Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM), may be required

to meet state or local requirements.

Additional ACM may be located within areas that were not accessed.

Lobby

All offices

All open office areas

All conference rooms

All breakrooms/employee lounges
All stairwells

All hallways

All storage rooms/storage closets
Both restrooms

Floor 2 (Comprised of former suites 200, 220, 240, and 250)

Lobbies/reception areas/showroom

All offices

All open office areas

All conference rooms

All breakrooms/employee lounges/training rooms
All copy/print/fax rooms

All server/telephone/electrical/communication rooms

All stairwells
All hallways

All storage rooms/storage closets/office supply room/record storage room/file room

Both restrooms

Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report
Project No.23-402668.5
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Partner assessed 100% of the rooms and office spaces on the first and second floors, the areas were
observed to have fairly consistent building materials. Therefore, the suspect materials observed as part of
this assessment are likely present throughout.
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5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Asbestos was not detected in the materials sampled. Due to limitations identified in section 4.0, several

suspect ACM is assumed to contain asbestos. Table 1 lists the ACM assumed to contain asbestos including
the condition and quantity of each material. The analytical results for all suspect materials sampled are listed
in Table 2 in Appendix A. The laboratory results and chain of custody are contained in Appendix B. ACM
locations are depicted on the diagram contained in Appendix C.

Documentation of the laboratory results should be retained as a reference for any future disturbance to the
suspect ACMs identified within this report.

Table 1: Identified ACM

Asbestos
HA L - D N o q
ocations escription Condition Content Quantity
First Floor . .
24 Mirror Mastic Good Assumed 150 SF
Restrooms

Second Floor . .
25 Mirror Mastic Good Assumed 150 SF
Restrooms

. Grout Associated with
First Floor Front

26 the 12"x12" Black and Good Assumed 250 SF
Entry Lobby ) i
Beige Stone Tiles

. Mortar Associated
First Floor Front

27 with the 12"x12" Black Good Assumed 250 SF
Entry Lobby ) )
and Beige Stone Tiles

Grout Associated with
28 Second Floor Lobby | the 12"x12" Black and Good Assumed 250 SF
Beige Stone Tiles

Mortar Associated
29 Second Floor Lobby | with the 12"x12" Black Good Assumed 250 SF
and Beige Stone Tiles

Grout Associated with

First Floor the 12"x12" Beige and
30 T Good Assumed 600 SF
Restrooms Cream Ceramic Tiles
(Floor)
First FI ;
31 Irst oot Mortar Associated Good Assumed 600 SF
Restrooms with the 12"x12" Beige
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Table 1: Identified ACM

. .. .. Asbestos .
HA Locations Description Condition Content Quantity

and Cream Ceramic
Tiles (Floor)

Grout Associated with

First Floor the 14"x14" White and
32 Lo Good Assumed 400 SF
Restrooms Cream Ceramic Tiles
(Wall)

Mortar Associated

First Floor with the 14"x14" White
33 . Good Assumed 400 SF
Restrooms and Cream Ceramic
Tiles (Wall)

Grout Associated with
Second Floor the 12"x12" Beige and

34 T Good Assumed 600 SF
Restrooms Cream Ceramic Tiles
(Floor)
Mortar Associated
Second Floor with the 12"x12" Beige
35 . Good Assumed 600 SF
Restrooms and Cream Ceramic
Tiles (Floor)
Grout Associated with
Second Floor the 14"x14" White and
36 Lo Good Assumed 400 SF
Restrooms Cream Ceramic Tiles
(Wall)
Mortar Associated
Second Floor with the 14"x14" White
37 . Good Assumed 400 SF
Restrooms and Cream Ceramic
Tiles (Wall)
Second Floor Roof | Mastic Associated with
38 Good Assumed 40 SF

Access Room Fiberglass Panels
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Project No.23-402668.5 PARTNER
June 9, 2023

Page 9



The following building materials were observed and considered not suspect for containing asbestos:

e Fiberglass products
e Glass products

e Rubber products

e Metal products

¢ Wood products

Per the ASTM Standard Practice for Comprehensive Asbestos Building Surveys Designation: E 2356-18
(ASTM E 2356-18), due to the limitations of PLM analysis, non-friable organically bound (NOB) materials
(i.e. floor tiles, cove base, mastics, roofing materials, caulks, etc.) found to contain no asbestos via PLM
analysis are considered as inconclusive for asbestos content unless Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)
analysis is performed. TEM analysis was not included within the scope of work.

Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report
Project No.23-402668.5

June 9, 2023
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6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Conclusions

Asbestos was not detected in the materials sampled.
The following materials were observed and assumed to contain asbestos:

e Mirror mastic, good condition, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category Il Non-Friable, 150 square feet
per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Grout associated with the 12"x12" black and beige stone tiles, good condition, assumed ACM, 250
square feet per floor, first and second floor lobbies

e Mortar associated with the 12"x12" black and beige stone tiles, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category
[l Non-Friable, 250 square feet per floor, first and second floor lobbies

e Grout associated with the 12"x12" beige and cream ceramic tiles (floor), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 600 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mortar associated, with the 12"x12" beige and cream ceramic tiles (floor), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 600 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Grout associated with the 14"x14" white and cream ceramic tiles (wall), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 400 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mortar associated with the 14"x14" white and cream ceramic tiles (wall), assumed ACM, NESHAP
Category Il Non-Friable, 400 square feet per floor, first and second floor restrooms

e Mastic associated with fiberglass panels, assumed ACM, NESHAP Category Il Non-Friable, 40
square feet

6.2 Recommendations

Based on the observations onsite, the noted limitations and the analytical results, Partner has the following
recommendations:

If any suspect ACM(s) not characterized in this report are encountered during demolition activities, all work
that could potentially disturb the material(s) must stop. The uncharacterized suspect ACM must be assumed
to be ACM and handled accordingly pending the completion of additional sampling and laboratory analysis.

Due to the limitations of this survey, once the areas have been vacated a thorough and destructive ACM
survey should be completed to verify the presence, location, and quantity of additional suspect ACMs in
formally inaccessible areas, in accordance with USEPA regulation 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M (NESHAP), the
OSHA 29 CFR 1926.1101 (Asbestos in Construction Standard), and any state or local requirements. If any
suspect ACMs not characterized in this report are encountered during renovation/demolition activities,
which may disturb those materials, all work that could potentially disturb the material(s) must stop. The
uncharacterized suspect ACM must be assumed to be ACM and handled accordingly pending the
completion of additional sampling and laboratory analysis.

Due Diligence Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey Report
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Partner recommends that all RACM (friable ACM or non-friable ACM that will be rendered friable) be
removed from the facility according local, state and federal regulations. This effort may include, but are not

limited to:
o Regulator notification
o Specialized removal techniques to prevent worker, public and environmental exposures
o Specialized clean-up procedures
o Specialized waste storage and disposal

Actions taken in regard to the ACM should be in compliance with any applicable federal, state, and local
regulations or codes that may apply to handling, disposal, and contracting. Presently, general renovation
and disposal operations at both publicly and privately owned and operated facilities are regulated by the
federal USEPA's National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) Asbestos Standard (40
CFR 61, Subpart M). Private contractors who may be retained by a private building owner and the building
owner itself, are under jurisdiction of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) asbestos
regulations (29 CFR 1910.1001 and 29 CFR 1926.110 for the general and construction industries,
respectively), which regulates workplace disturbance of building materials with any concentration of
asbestiform components including those that contain<1% asbestos as determined by a validated sampling
and analytical method.

If the planned renovations are not imminent, based on the conclusions and noted condition of the ACMs,
an Operations and Maintenance Plan should be completed and implemented to manage the assumed
friable and non-friable ACMs at the subject property. Of note, an O&M Plan outlines protocols that have
been established to mandate how ACMs are managed on an as needed basis and during routine
maintenance activities. Routine maintenance activities include cleaning activities; protective or preventative
measures to keep a building, its systems and its grounds in working order; periodic replacement of a limited
number of component parts of a building feature or system that are subject to normal wear and tear; and
replacement of a damaged or malfunctioning component part of a building feature or system. The EPA
recommends that ACM be managed in-place whenever asbestos is identified in a building. Damaged friable
and non-friable ACMs should be removed according to federal, state, and local requirements.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

Limited ACM sampling has been conducted for real estate due-diligence and informational purposes only

and is not intended to be used to show compliance with any governmental standard(s) or regulations.
Sampling was performed utilizing methods and procedures consistent with good commercial or customary
practices for this type of property assessment. The results of this sampling event cannot conclusively
determine the absence of ACMs at the property per the local, state or federal sampling protocol(s); however,
the results of the sampling conducted at this property can be used to supplement a further survey of the
property for regulatory compliance reasons.

This work is not intended as a specification for asbestos abatement or to otherwise support bidding for or
completion of maintenance, abatement, removal or replacement activities. Quantification of the exact
quantities of materials is beyond the scope of this survey. Any quantities of ACM listed are estimates only
and should be confirmed by the user.

Partner subcontracted with Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC (Eurofins) to perform the asbestos
analysis. No warranties expressed or implied, are made by Partner or its subcontractor Eurofins or their
employees as to the use of any information, apparatus, product or process disclosed in this report. Every
reasonable effort has been made to assure correctness. If an Asbestos Abatement Contractor or other
Demolition/Construction Contractor is employed, such contractor should bring any discrepancies found in
this report as it relates to current site conditions or newly discovered site conditions to the immediate
attention of Partner.

State-of-the-art practices have been employed to perform this asbestos survey. No demolition or product
research was performed in attempts to reveal material compositions. Additional sampling may be required
if demolition/renovation activities reveal any materials not previously tested. The services consist of
professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with generally accepted engineering
principles/practices. These services are designed to provide an analytical tool to assist the client. Partner
and its subcontractor Eurofins and their employees/representatives bear no responsibility for the actual
condition of the structure or safety of this site pertaining to asbestos and/or asbestos contamination
regardless of the actions taken by the survey team or the client.
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF PROFESSIONALS

Partner has performed an asbestos survey on the property at 11931 Foundation Place Gold River, California
95670 in general conformance with the scope and limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier
in this report. Exceptions to or deletions from this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.

Prepared By:

Vanessa Calder
Asbestos Inspector
Certification Number: 17-5990

Reviewed By:

Dot D by

Donald D'Amico
Senior Author/Asbestos Inspector
Certification Number: 96-2014
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Table 2
ACM Results Table

Project Number:23-402668.5
11931 Foundation Place

HA 01B Material Description Sample Location Results Quantity
1 01A Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with Second Floor,_ Women is‘estroom, ND N/A
Clear Mastic Northeast Side of Partition Wall
1 018 Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with Second Floor, Women's Restroom, ND N/A
Clear Mastic Southwest Wall by Entrance
1 01C Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with | [ Second Floolr, Men's Reptroom, Southwest ND N/A
Clear Mastic Side of Partition Wall
2 02A 12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks || Second Floor, Southeast-Central Side of ND N/A
and Yellow Mastic Roof Access Room
2 028 12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks || Second Floor, Suite 250, Center of Server ND N/A
and Yellow Mastic Room
2 02C 12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks || Second Floor, Northwest-Central Side of ND N/A
and Yellow Mastic Roof Access Room
3 03A 4" Beige Cove Base with Tan Mastic Second Floor, Southeast-Central Wall in ND N/A
Roof Access Room
3 03B 4" Beige Cove Base with Tan Mastic Second Floor, Northwest Wall in Western ND N/A
Corner of Roof Access Room
3 03C 4" Beige Cove Base with Tan Mastic Second Floor, Southwest-Central Wall in ND N/A
Roof Access Room
4 04A 2'x4 Cerlrrrg Tile with Pinhole and Second Floor, Suite ?00, Eastern Corner of ND N/A
Fissure Pattern Office 20
2'x4" Ceiling Tile with Pinhole and Second Floor, Suite 200, Northern Corner
4 048 Fissure Pattern of Open Office Area ND N/A
2'x4" Ceiling Tile with Pinhole and Second Floor, Suite 200, Northern Corner
4 04c Fissure Pattern of Open Office Area ND N/A
5 05A 4" Brown Cove Ba_se with Cream Second Floor, Suite 200, Northeast Wall in ND N/A
Mastic Eastern Corner
4" Brown Cove Base with Cream Second Floor, Suite 200, Northwest Wall in
5 058 Mastic Western Corner of Office 32 ND N/A
4" Brown Cove Base with Cream Second Floor, Suite 250, Northeast Wall,
5 05C Mastic Outside of Office 2 ND N/A
6 06A Yellow Carpet Mastic with White Second Floor, Suite 200, Southeast-Central ND N/A
Leveling Compound Side of Open Office Area
6 068 Yellow Carpet Mastic with White Second Floor, Suite 209, Western Corner ND N/A
Leveling Compound of Open Office Area
- . Second Floor, Suite 200, Southeast-Central
6 06C Yellow Carpe t Mastic with White Side of Open Office Area by Large ND N/A
Leveling Compound
Conference Room
) . Second Floor, Suite 240, Northeast Wall in
7 07A Drywall with Joint Compound Work Room, Copy/Fax ND N/A
) . Second Floor, Suite 250, Northeast Wall in
7 078 Drywall with Joint Compound Conference Room Southeast of Office 10 ND N/A
7 07C Drywall with Joint Compound Second Floor, Sprte 250 Southeast-Central ND N/A
Wall in Training Room
7 07D Drywall with Joint Compound Second Floor, Suite 200, Northeast Wall in ND N/A
Eastern Corner
7 07E Drywall with Joint Compound Second Floor, Suite ?00, Southeast Wall of ND N/A
Office 18
) . Second Floor, Suite 200, Southeast Wall
7 07F Drywall with Joint Compound Between Office 14 and Office 15 ND N/A
) . Second Floor, Suite 200, Southwest Wall of
7 07G Drywall with Joint Compound Closet Adjacent to Office 13 ND N/A
8 08A Yellow and Blue Carpet Mastic Second Floor, Suite 250, Western Comer ND N/A
of Showroom
8 08B Yellow and Blue Carpet Mastic Second Floor, Sugeszusi(t)éSOUthem Comner ND N/A
. Second Floor, Suite 250, Southwest-
8 08C Yellow and Blue Carpet Mastic Central Side of Open Office Area ND N/A

ND = Non-Detect for Asbestos
VFT = Vinyl Floor Tile
VSF = Vinyl Sheet Flooring

N/A = Not Applicable As No Asbestos Detected in Sample

Bold = ACM
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Project Number:23-402668.5
11931 Foundation Place

Table 2
ACM Results Table

HA 01B Material Description Sample Location Results Quantity
9 09A 4" Grey Cove Base with White Mastic || €¢0nd Floor, Suite 250, Northwest Wall in ND N/A
Breakroom
9 098 4" Grey Cove Base with White Mastic || €¢0nd Floor, Suite 250, Southwest Wall in ND N/A
Breakroom
9 09C 4" Grey Cove Base with White Mastic || €¢0nd Floor, Suite 250, Southwest Wall in ND N/A
Breakroom
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned Second Floor, Suite 250, Southwest-
10 10 VFT with Yellow Mastic Central side of Breakroom ND N/A
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned ||Second Floor, Suite 250, Northeast-Central
10 108 VFT with Yellow Mastic side of Breakroom ND N/A
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned ||Second Floor, Suite 250, Southeast-Central
10 10c VFT with Yellow Mastic side of Breakroom ND N/A
1" 11A 12"x12" Grey Mottleq VFT with Second Floor, Suite ZOQ, Eastern Corner of ND N/A
Yellow Mastic Reception
1" 118 12"x12" Grey Mottleq VFT with Second FIoor,_Swte 290, Southeast-Central ND N/A
Yellow Mastic Side of File Room
- i Second Floor, Suite 200, Eastern Corner of
11 11C 12°x12" Grey Mottleq VFT with Storage Room Northeast of Large ND N/A
Yellow Mastic
Breakroom/Lounge
" i Second Floor, Suite 200, Northeast Wall in
12 12A 4" vellow Brown CO\.Ie Base with Tan Northern Corner of Upper Landing of ND N/A
Mastic )
Staircase
12 128 4" Yellow Brown COYE Base with Tan ||Second Floor, Suite 200_, Northegst»(:entral ND N/A
Mastic Wall of Upper Landing of Staircase
4" Yellow Brown Cove Base with Tan ||Second Floor, Suite 250, Southeast-Central
12 12¢ Mastic Wall of Upper Landing of Staircase ND N/A
13 13A Grey Plain VSF with White Mastic || >cc0nd Floor, Suite 200, Southeast-Central ND N/A
Side of Upper Landing of Staircase
. i i . Second Floor, Suite 200, Northwest-
13 13B Grey Plain VSF with White Mastic Central Side of Upper Landing of Staircase ND N/A
. i i . Second Floor, Suite 250, Northwest-
13 13C Grey Plain VSF with White Mastic Central Side of Upper Landing of Staircase ND N/A
- L First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
14 14A 2'x2" Ceiling Tile with Rough Texture Front Lobby, East of Office 37 ND N/A
- L First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
14 14B 2'x2" Ceiling Tile with Rough Texture Front Lobby, Southeast Side of Office 37 ND N/A
- L First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
14 14C 2'x2" Ceiling Tile with Rough Texture Front Lobby in Southern Comer ND N/A
" N First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
15 15A 3" Black Cove Base v_wth Light Brown Front Lobby, Southeast Wall in Southern ND N/A
Mastic
Corner
" N First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
15 158 3" Black Cove B,\j:imth LghtBrown ||~ £t Lobby, Northwest Wall Between ND N/A
Office 39 and Office 40
15 15C 3" Black Cove Base v_wth Light Brown | [First Floor, Opt_en Office Area on Northwest ND N/A
Mastic Wall in Northern Corner
16 16A Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with | |First Floor, Women's Restroom, Southwest ND N/A
Clear Mastic Wall by Entrance
Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with || First Floor, Women's Restroom, Northeast
16 168 Clear Mastic Side of Partition Wall ND N/A
Light Brown Textured Wallpaper with || First Floor, Men's Restroom, Southwest
16 16¢ Clear Mastic Side of Partition Wall ND N/A
ND = Non-Detect for Asbestos
VFT = Vinyl Floor Tile
VSF = Vinyl Sheet Flooring
N/A = Not Applicable As No Asbestos Detected in Sample Bold = ACM 20f3



Project Number:23-402668.5
11931 Foundation Place

Table 2
ACM Results Table

HA 01B Material Description Sample Location Results Quantity
i i First Floor, Open Office Area Northeast of
17 17A Drywall with Joint Compound Front Lobby, Northeast-Central Wall ND N/A
i i First Floor, Northeast Wall in Eastern
17 178 Drywall with Joint Compound Cormer of Open Office Area ND N/A
i i First Floor, Northeast-Central Wall in
17 17C Drywall with Joint Compound Eastern Corner of Open Office Area ND N/A
17 17D Drywall with Joint Compound First Floor, Northeast Wall of Office 2 ND N/A
i i First Floor, Northwest Wall in Western
17 17E Drywall with Joint Compound Cormer of Open Office Area ND N/A
17 17F Drywall with Joint Compound First Floor, Northwest-Central Wall of ND N/A
Open Office Area
i i First Floor, Open Office Area Southwest of
17 17G Drywall with Joint Compound Front Lobby, Northeast-Central Wall ND N/A
12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks First Floor, Center of Room Opposite
18 18A and Yellow Mastic Office 23 ND N/A
12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks First Floor, Center of Room Opposite
18 188 and Yellow Mastic Office 23 ND N/A
12"x12" Beige VFT with Black Specks First Floor, Southeast-Central Side of
18 18C and Yellow Mastic Room Opposite Office 23 ND N/A
19 19A 4" Tan Cove Base with Tan Mastic First Floor, Southwest-Central Wall of ND N/A
Room Opposite Office 23
19 198 4" Tan Cove Base with Tan Mastic First Floor, Southwest-Central Wall of ND N/A
Room Opposite Office 23
19 19C 4" Tan Cove Base with Tan Mastic First Floor, Southwest-Central Wall of ND N/A
Room Opposite Office 23
. First Floor, Near Northeast-Central Wall,
20 20A Yellow Carpet Mastic Opposite Office 14 ND N/A
20 20B Yellow Carpet Mastic First Floor, Northern Corner of Floor ND N/A
20 20C Yellow Carpet Mastic First Floor, Eastern Corner of Floor ND N/A
12"x12" Off-White with Beige ] ]
21 21A Splotches VET with Yellow Mastic First Floor, Eastern Corner of Office 16 ND N/A
12"x12" Off-White with Beige ] )
21 21B Splotches VET with Yellow Mastic First Floor, Southern Corner of Office 16 ND N/A
12"x12" Off-White with Beige ] ]
21 21C Splotches VET with Yellow Mastic First Floor, Northern Corner of Office 16 ND N/A
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned First Floor, Southeast-Central Side of
22 22A VFT with Clear Mastic Breakroom 1 ND N/A
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned First Floor, Northeast-Central Side of
22 228 VFT with Clear Mastic Breakroom 1 ND N/A
12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned First Floor, Southwest-Central Side of
22 22C VFT with Clear Mastic Breakroom 1 ND N/A
23 23A 4" Black Cove Base with White Mastic|| "ot FI00": Southwest Wall in Western ND N/A
Corner of Breakroom 1
23 238 4" Black Cove Base with White Mastic|| TSt FI00" Southeast-Central Wall of ND N/A
Breakroom 1
23 23C 4" Black Cove Base with White Mastic|| ">t Fio0r Northeast Wall in Eastern ND N/A
Corner of Breakroom 1

ND = Non-Detect for Asbestos
VFT = Vinyl Floor Tile
VSF = Vinyl Sheet Flooring

N/A = Not Applicable As No Asbestos Detected in Sample

Bold = ACM
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<% eurofins P

Lrjlneering s=d Eriance, Inc
Built Environment Testing

Report for:

Mr. Kevin Roberts

Partner Engineering & Science Inc.
2154 Torrance Boulevard, Suite 200
Torrance, CA 90501

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
Regarding: Project: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold River, CA
EML ID: 3281281

Approved by: Dates of Analysis:

Asbestos PLM: 06-07-2023

Approved Signatory
Danny Li

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1267)
NVLAP Lab Code 200757-0

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The results relate only to
the samples as received and tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating percentages by
polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can be provided when requested.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC ("the Company"), a member of the Eurofins Built Environment Testing group of companies, shall
have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct
implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to
the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for
incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company
has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test
Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 1 of 21



Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023

Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023

River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Total Samples Submitted: 77
Total Samples Analyzed: 77
Total Samples with Layer Asbestos Content > 1%: 0

Location: 01A, Light Brown Textured w/Clear Wallpaper Mastic Lab ID-Versiont: 15928873-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Light Brown Wallpaper ND
Semi-Transparent Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: |30% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 01B, Light Brown Textured w/Clear Wallpaper Mastic Lab ID-Version}: 15928874-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Light Brown Wallpaper ND
Semi-Transparent Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: |30% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 01C, Light Brown Textured w/Clear Wallpaper Mastic Lab ID-Version}: 15928875-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Light Brown Wallpaper ND
Semi-Transparent Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: |30% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 02A, 12"x12" Beige VFT w/Black Specks and Yellow Mastic Lab ID-Version}: 15928876-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Floor Tile ND
Yellow Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 2 of 21



Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023
ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 02B, 12"'x12" Beige VFT w/Black Specks and Yellow Mastic Lab ID-Version}: 15928877-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Floor Tile ND
Yellow Mastic ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 3 of 21



Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023
ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 02C, 12"x12" Beige VFT w/Black Specks and Yellow Mastic Lab ID-Version3: 15928878-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Floor Tile ND
Yellow Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 03A, 4" Beige Base w Tan Mastic Lab ID-Versiont: 15928879-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Baseboard ND
Tan Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 03B, 4'* Beige Base w Tan Mastic Lab ID-Version?: 15928880-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Baseboard ND
Tan Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 03C, 4" Beige Base w Tan Mastic Lab ID-Versiont: 15928881-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Beige Baseboard ND
Tan Mastic ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 4 of 21



Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc.

C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts

Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold
River, CA

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 04A, 2'x4" Ceiling Tile and Tissue w/Pinhole Pattern

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780
(800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
Date of Report: 06-09-2023

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928882-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Beige Ceiling Tile with White Surface

ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

45% Cellulose
20% Glass Fibers

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Location: 04B, 2'x4" Ceiling Tile and Tissue w/Pinhole Pattern

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928883-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Beige Ceiling Tile with White Surface

ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

45% Cellulose
20% Glass Fibers

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Location: 04C, 2'x4" Ceiling Tile w/Pinhole Assure Pattern

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928884-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Beige Ceiling Tile with White Surface

ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

45% Cellulose
20% Glass Fibers

Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Good
Location: 05A, 4" Brown Cove Base w/Cream Mastic Lab ID-Versiont: 15928885-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Brown Baseboard ND
Cream Mastic ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection

limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is

reflected by the value of "x".
Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 5 of 21



Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023
ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 05B, 4" Brown Cove Base w/Cream Mastic Lab ID-Version?: 15928886-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Brown Baseboard ND
Cream Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 05C, 4" Brown Cove Base w/Cream Mastic Lab ID-Versiont: 15928887-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Brown Baseboard ND
Cream Mastic ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 06A, Yellow Carpet Mastic w/White Leveling Compound Lab ID-Version}: 15928888-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Fibrous Material ND
Yellow Carpet Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 25% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Comments: Leveling compound not detected.

Location: 06B, Yellow Carpet Mastic w/White Leveling Compound Lab ID-Version}: 15928889-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Fibrous Material ND
Yellow Carpet Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 25% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Comments: Leveling compound not detected.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC EMLab ID: 3281281, Page 6 of 21



Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc.

C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts

Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold
River, CA

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 06C, Yellow Carpet Mastic w/White Leveling Compound

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780
(800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
Date of Report: 06-09-2023

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928890-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Yellow Carpet Mastic

ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Comments: Leveling compound not detected.

Location: 08A, Yellow and Bloc Carpet Mastic

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928891-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Yellow Carpet Mastic with Green Glue

ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Comments: Some layers in the sample were inseparable without cross contamination.

Location: 08B, Yellow and Bloc Carpet Mastic

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928892-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Yellow Carpet Mastic with Green Glue

ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Comments: Some layers in the sample were inseparable without cross contamination.

Location: 08C, Yellow and Bloc Carpet Mastic

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928893-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Yellow Carpet Mastic with Green Glue

ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Good

Comments: Some layers in the sample were inseparable without cross contamination.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection

limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is

reflected by the value of "x".
Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

EMLab 1D: 3281281, Page 7 of 21



Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023
ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 07A, Drywall w/Joint Compound Lab ID-Version3: 15928894-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 07B, Drywall w/Joint Compound Lab ID-Version3: 15928895-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 07C, Drywall w/Joint Compound Lab ID-Version3: 15928896-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

Location: 07D, Drywall w/Joint Compound Lab ID-Version}: 15928897-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint ND
Cream Tape ND
White Joint Compound ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 15% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".
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Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc.

C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts

Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold
River, CA

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 07E, Drywall w/Joint Compound

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780
(800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
Date of Report: 06-09-2023

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928898-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

White Joint Compound with Paint ND
Cream Tape ND

White Joint Compound ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

15% Cellulose

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Poor

Location: 07F, Drywall w/Joint Compound

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928899-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

White Joint Compound with Paint ND
Cream Tape ND

White Joint Compound ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

15% Cellulose

Sample Composite Homogeneity:

Poor

Location: 07G, Drywall w/Joint Compound

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928900-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

White Joint Compound with Paint ND
Cream Tape ND

White Joint Compound ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content:

15% Cellulose

Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor
Location: 09A, 4" Grey Cove Base w.White Mastic Lab ID-Versions: 15928901-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Gray Baseboard ND
White Mastic ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection

limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is

reflected by the value of "x".
Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
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Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780

Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc. (800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built
C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
River, CA Date of Report: 06-09-2023
ASBESTOS PLM REPORT
Location: 09B, 4'* Grey Cove Base w.White Mastic Lab ID-Versions: 15928902-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Gray Baseboard ND
White Mastic ND
White Compound (Trace) ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor

Location: 09C, 4" Grey Cove Base w.White Mastic Lab ID-Versions: 15928903-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Gray Baseboard ND
White Mastic ND
White Compound (Trace) ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor
Location: 10A, 12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned VFt w/Yellow Mastic Lab ID-Versioni: 15928904-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Brown/Gray Floor Tile ND
Semi-Transparent Mastic ND
Gray Leveling Compound ND
Yellow Mastic ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 10% Synthetic Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor

Location: 10B, 12"x12" Grey and Beige Patterned VFt w/Yellow Mastic Lab ID-Version}: 15928905-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Brown/Gray Floor Tile ND
Semi-Transparent Mastic ND
Gray Non-Fibrous Material ND

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | 10% Synthetic Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity: |Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".
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Client: Partner Engineering & Science Inc.

C/O: Mr. Kevin Roberts

Re: 23-402668.5; 11931 Foundation Place, Gold
River, CA

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 10C, 12"'x12"" Grey and Beige VFT w/Yellow Mastic

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC
2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780
(800) 651-4802 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Date of Sampling: 06-02-2023
Date of Receipt: 06-05-2023
Date of Report: 06-09-2023

Lab ID-Versiont: 15928906-1

Sample Layers

Asbestos Content

Brown/Gray Floor Tile ND
Semi-Transpare